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From:w Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard} 0171 218

Your reference

Qur reference

Sutton-in-Ashfield D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Nottin ire Date
40 2 September 1998
Dear [YSTOMISIANEN)

Thank you for your letter of 28 July in response to mine of
20 May.

In view of my reply to Ql of your earlier letter, you will
understand why Q2 was not answered.

Turning to Q4, as I explained in my previous letter there was
no evidence to suggest anything of air defence concern occurred on
the nights in question in Rendlesham Forest.- With this in mind,
and after nearly 18 years, I am unable to trace any information
about felling of trees in the area.

In Q7 you asked about the UK Government's policy in respect
of 'UF0s’. This is a national issue and determined by our own
Government of the day.

Finally, responding to Q8, the UK Government's interest in
reports of 'UFOs' is limited to establishing any potential
military threat to the integrity of the UK's alrspace. With that
in mind, any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' have always
been given the attention they deserve.

- Yours sincerely,

S
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Sutton-in-Ashfield
Nottinghamshire

40

Secretariat (Air staff) 2A 1A
Room 8245

Ministry of defence

Main building

Whitehall

London

SW1A ZHB
4% ‘SuLy‘ | A9 %

PN S o ction 40

Thank you for your letter of 20th may. I asked you a number of questions regarding RAF
Bentwaters, and RAF woodbridge. There were one or two questions that you did not answer,
numbers 2,4,7.8. Number 81 is very important to my resea:rch and I need an answer to the

T |

rrr———rr—e

I would be very grateﬁ.ll for a,ny answers to the above. I look forward to ‘hearing from you in
the near future.

Your Sincerely

{ MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
SEC (AS) 2
"4 AUL PV RT)

FILE
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| 1S ect i Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1
MINI OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB S e

Telephane (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 017 g
{Fax) a,

Your reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS) /64 /3
Date

20 May 1998

ire

Dear (s

1. Thank you for your letter of 9 April, in which you asked a
number of questions in connection with 'unidentified flying
objects',

Governments to neither confirm nor deny the Presence of nuclear
weapons at any site either past or present, The information is
being withheld under Exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access
to Government Information.

3. You also ask about the role of Secretariat(Air Staff)2a. All
alleged sighting Ieports made to Ministry of Defence
eéstablishments, including military bases, are forwarded to this
Branch which is the Mop focal point for handling correspondence
and queries of this nature. Since the beginning of this year
there have been no alleged sightings by on duty military
pPersonnel.

4. You will know frem earlier correspondence the extent of the
MOD's interest in the 'UFO' phenomenon. Tt ig UK Government
policy that the air defence and air traffic implications of
'unidentified flying objects' are the responsibility of the MOD
and the Civil Aviation Authority respectively. Wwithin the remit
placed upon the MOD in relation to thisg pPolicy, action, as
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.; Finally, you asked about he role of the Provost and Security
Service (P&SS) in respect of ‘'UFO reports'. The alleged
involvement of P&SS is frequently misunderstood. Until 1992 the
Flying Complaints Flight (FCF), part of the HQ P&SS(UK) based at
RAF Rudloe Manor, was the central coordination point for any ‘Uro’
reports made to RAF stations by members of the public or service
personnel. 1Its function was simply to record the details and pass
on the reports directly to Sec(AS)2a. Sec(AS)2a examined the
reports and decided, with advice as necessary from air defence
eéxperts and others, whether what was seen had defence
implications. The FCF involvement in the collection of 'UFO’
reports ceased in 1992 when all reports received by RAF stations
were sent instead directly to Sec(AS)2a. Since that date, the
extent of the FCF's involvement in the 'UFO° reporting process, in
common with all other RAF stations, is to note down the details of
any reports made to them from the local area and forward them to
Sec(AS)2a.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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Sutton in Ashfield
Nottinghamshire

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2A 1A
Room 8245

Ministry of Defence

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SWIA 2HB

9 April 1993
Dear Sir/Madam

I am writing to you regarding the 28th December 1980 sighting at the twin base complex of R AF.
Beniwaters and R.A.F. Woodbridge in Suffolk. I have some questions that I hope you can answer for

me,
i, Were Nuclear weapons stored at R.A F. Bentwaters?
2. Was R. A F. Bentwaters on full alert at the time, due to problems in Europe?
3. Who did the analysis, and on what basis did the Ministry conclude there was no threat? |
4. After the incident, why was a large section of the forest cut down?
.- Is Sectioﬁ (2A 1A) simply a clearing house for UFO repotts, or is there a higher office which
disseminates reports beyond those which reached you?
‘6 How many military sightings have there been this year?
+ 7 Has official British policy towards the UFO phenomenon been affected by Washington?
8. Why is it MOD policy to play down the subject of UFO’s, and to avoid attaching undue
attention or publicity?
9. Are the Provost Security Service department still investigating UFO’s?

I look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours sincerely

MINISTRY OF DEFEnEe
3
SEC(As)7 "t
14 APR 1995
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (2= :
Main Ruilding, Whitehall, LonboN S.W. \

Telephone; WHitehall 7022, cxt,

Cur teflorcnea; > I Juna 1965

Yt veferetior:

¥r Langton bas shown us your lestter of the 15th June abuut ¥roject Blue Book.

Tn the United Kingdom, the tir Force Department of the Ministry of Defoence has
the primary responsibility for inv.stigating reports of UFOs., and the reascons
for this allocation of responeibility are exactly the same as in your case,

wWe investigate every Tase reported $c U6, and we uae every assistance, clvilian
ae well a6 military, availabie to us to identify a particular object, For exanmple,
we have frequantly used the resocurces of Kodak Ltd,, to examine photographs, filzs
and equipseat submitted 1o us, We do not, bBowever maiptein a special acientific
ataff for tnis purpoee. It 18 normally bhandled as part of the routine work of our
Air Force Technical Intelligence department. Unlike you, hovever, we do investigate
siogle~obeerver sightings. Our results over the years mre in ize with yours wiz.
in soms %K of casas {nvestigated, we are able to make = positive, rationsl
{dentification, jo 10% we are unable to do 5o becauss of jneufficient data, and in
oo case have we unearthed any evidence of extra-terrestrial origin.

Our policy is to play down the subject of UF0s and te avold sttachiag undus
attention or publicity to it. As a result, we have pever had any serioua politiocal
pressure to rount & large-scale 1nvestigation such as Project Elue jBock. Indeed,
the matter has been reised only once in Parliemect in the last S or & years, and
thes ooly im a perfunctory weys ST :

The aspecific anawers to your gquezticns are as followes—
a. No i
k. Neo
c, Yes, a considerable number

4. e inveatigate about 70 case & year but there are nthera which are not
reported to us, although sowstimes reported in the nswapapers.,

we should he delighted to discuss the matter with Dr Hynek whexn ke comes to
london and no doubt you will let us know in due course when he will be hers,

Lisutenant Colonel John F. Spaulding,
Civil Branch,

Compunity Relations Division,

Office of Information,

Department of the Air Force,
wvashington C

U.5.4.
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DPFICE OF THE SECART ARY

JUN T § 1965
Dear Mr, Langton:

Tn keeping with tbe Air Force role for the alr defense
of our country, wve are respousible for the investigation of
unidentified Ilying objects (UFOs) reported in the skies over
the United Btates, The nsxye of this progran wolch is governed
by Air Force Regulation 200-2 is Pruject Blue Book. A copy of
the current report on this project end a copy of tha regulation
governing +the program are attached for your information.

We are interested in obtaining the following information
on British UFQ activity:

g &. Io you bave & Governflent progres comparable to owr
Project Blus Bookl . .

i . ve IL s0, &o you have a scientific consultant?
o o, Ars thare ecivilian organizetions in your country wich
/e are dedicsted to the study of UFOs?

4 ;"’"""—"""a‘:ﬁ" oo d. BHow much UFO ectivity do you have in your country?

Frufat './-‘S' o .

o L Lask g The Alr Porce sciemtific comsultant to Project Blue Book,

Poctor J. Allen Hynek, is planning & trip to Londoa in Septeaber,
While he is there, be would like to discuss this subject with

you.

fotowimtaone ?:? e

Thapk you for your time and cooperation oo this matter.

2 Atch

é: ;’;23200-2 / Community Reletions Division

office of Inr‘émation

Mr: R. A. Langton
83F{Air) Room 6241
Mgin Building
Ministry ¢f Defense
Whiteball

Loadsn SV 1, England
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From:_ Secretariat(Air Staff}2a1a, Room 8@45 9~ ”
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, 84 OME
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140

(Switchboard) 0171 218 9

Your reference

Wellingborough - Our reference
Northam tonshiée. géfec(AS)/64/3
40 | October 1998

ERgSection 40

Thank you for your letter of 7 September, the content of
which has been noted.

NS SN,

-
(e
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Main Bmldlng, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Dirsct dial} 0171 218 2140
{(Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

@,M&*

0

Your refarence

Our reference
D/Sec(A8)/64/3
Date

l October 1998

Barnham Broom,

I am writing with reference to your recent report of an
unexplained aerial sighting which you observed on the evening of
16 September. The details of your report have been passed from RAF
Coltishall to this office as we are the focal point within the MOD
for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified flying objects'

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature o0f each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD +to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 16 September from
the Norfolk region, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
alrspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

NS SN,
toph Wad

© Crown Copyright
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Al Secretanat (Alr Staff} 2a1

MINISB FENCE Jpgjo
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB (j v
Tealephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard)
{Fax)

Yoaour reference

Our rafarence

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Weston—-Super-Mare Date
North Somerset \ October 1998

m

pear YNGHI®N 40

Thank you for your letter of 17 September

First I should explain that the Mlnlstry of Defence examines
any reports of ‘'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
authorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each reported incident. We believe
that down to earth explanations could be found for these reports
if resources were diverted for this purpose but it would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources to provide this kind of
aerial identification service.

As is the case with other government files, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally
remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last
action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967
all 'UFO' files were destroyed after five years, as there was
insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. Howevér since 1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject 'UFO' report files are now
routinely preserved. BAny files surviving from the 1950s and early
1960s are already available for examination by members of the
public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond,
Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be routinely
released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year point. This
will include any paperwork the MOD may have held on the alleged
incident of November 1967 to which your letter refers.

I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT |

TO_%QCCQ%)Q\ _ Ref No i /1998 -

Date 22>~ - 1 8/

- The Secretary of State,/ . has received the
‘attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office. |

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All

- Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to

- Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
- replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98: further i jon i
available from DOMD on extension|S{sieiiM B+

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets. | ,

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
‘the accuracy of your branch records on correspon ]
performed throughout the year. |

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
SEC(AS) 2

23 SEP wwue L
FILE

" MB 6140 EXT el
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»
17 September 1998 5 1 8 0
Dear Sirs

I am currently doing some research into the Karl Farlow UFO sighting which took place on the 6th of
November 1967, between Sopley & Avon, Hampshire.

I'am writting to you in the hope that you maybe able to help with my investigations. This case was
investigated by the MOD but no official explanation was issued, Can you please tell me what the
investigation revealed, as there was physical damage caused to the roads surface and 2 nearby telephone
box. Also one of the witnesses suffered from severe shock. It has also been suggested that the ‘object’
sighted was of military origin, can you confirm this.

Thank you and [ lock forward to hearing from you soon.

Yours fai

n 40
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From:! Secretariat (Air Staff) 21 [F . M
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE T 3-‘_')
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB '

Telephone (Direct dial) @47 278 2140

{Switchboard) ——=
{Fex) 40

Our reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Z% September 1998

l;;:leptember;

Thank you for your letter o

In respect of the subject of 'unidentified flying objects'
the views of my precedessor, Mr Pope, are his own and do not
represent nor reflect the views of the Department.

The limit of the Ministry of Defence's interest in this
subject and, therefore, the duties of the Sec({AS5)2a desk officer,
are as set out in my letter of 4 November 1996.

Yours sincerely,

0

© Crown Copyright
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-m 11 September 1998
LETTER FROH_ — DUE FOR RESPONSE BY WED 7 OCTOBER

L Please read the attached letter from [QERIPNEDIs and from
TAB A onwards in the blue attachment. TAP A“-nakes cracking

- I couldn't have put it better myself and shows that
haftaken lots of time and logic to carefully analyse Pope
s fellow cronies. Alot of it shows insight - probably due
to the fact that kﬁgms to be a civil servant in an OGD
(was an EO now an

2. Background. You may recall me to us twice 1in
November 1996 asking about Pope's —and responsibilities in

respect of 'UFOs' and he was the chap who challenged the previous
idea that we give out addressess:of 'UFO'- organisations to members
of the public. His letters and our replies are at TABs B and C.

3. On the face of it _ﬁ.ﬂn our side. However, whereas
before we wrote to him as an ordinary member of public, he has now
revealed his 'journalistic' tendencies and whatever we reply to
this letter will almost certainly appear in print, and, hence we
must be careful what we say.

4, Let's discuss at some stage. Happy reading!!!!

1

\k\_g_s*l\g\’ ‘J_a_cn. %ua ﬁ.p\ \-QSGG&:Q\AD& \A..M-éa._‘w *Lxr\to. %ﬁh%%:%
2.\ havas coase b be ounaned GL\‘LQQ%IECXD-UC’CQd Yo s elo ~ecl~ ooV s
WG e vasevel G Rer @e G SeiiBL ol & - He &0
P teqedles vanosc shonds 2} “¥3NJDA1QA oorLo\tes s &1~BEN1 7
'lavosian Eartd' v W Nosdow's PR oNooo\ e ontiues fem-n_ — W OA e_Hosl‘V

o Dlecxed b !IOI’] 40

3 R o et Ae v, o S o s o

\ee CELAL, Illllliigégis1oﬂam¢£aﬁzcﬂuﬂmap~ @R aon  and (s
e Lusde d?}\ﬁn.?kﬁfu&1¢aﬁrk. S\ e\ ‘tfk¢tehﬁ? ez Dures
&} 4-Ns0 (ulo B

! L Wil [ aw heavfened by -
ﬂ@m@m I dout pawt wt waglned 7.
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5 September 1998

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a
Ministry of Defence
Main Building

Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

Dear Sir

Re 'UFQ’ investigations conducted by Nick Pope

In 1996 (under the reference D/Sec(AS)/64/3) IN=Yasilalal \Wés good enough to
respond to some enquiries | made about the actual-iex involvement that, as an
EQ, Nick Pope had in active 'UFQ’ investigation, and the referral of callers to civilian
research organisations.

Now, Mr Pope's fame has grown, and his claims of the reality of UFOs and aliens
have tended to become more exotic. | would be grateful if you could confirm
whether some of his more recent claims about his access to apparently secret
information, his degree of involvement in active investigation, and the level of official
interest in what he says and writes, are true. By way of background, | have enclosed
a copy of Abduction Watch, a sceplical newsletter that | publish. The second half of
this issue deals with authors who claim to be using official sources in their writing,
and Nick Pope is, naturally, one of those authors. If you would like to comment on
any of the remarks | have made in this respect, | would be pleased to hear your
views. As you will see, he is quoted as recently saying that

"| have to be careful with every single word | say, because | know that every
word, every sentence will be picked over by ufologists, the Ministry of
Defence and, er, a number of other agencies.”

| have also enclosed a copy of a recent piece by Mr Pope, published on the Internet.
In it, he says

"| work for the Ministry of Defence, and between 1991 and 1994 was
responsible for researching and investigating the UFO phenomenon for the
British Government.”

It seems more likely that he was he actually spending 20% of his work time in
handling enquiries from the public, but in his books he has written about "numerous
instances where my rigorous official mvestlgatlons had failed to uncover any
conventional explanation for what was seen”, and of "The hundreds of cases |
investigated each year". In the Internet article, he has also said that

" . . while my involvement with the Rendlesham Forest case came long
after the events concerned, | had an advantage over other researchers in
that | was approaching the case from an unique angle, hawing-

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE |
SEC(ASI2 |
10 SEP 1938 |
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official government file on the incident, and being able to call upen official
resources and expertise."

| would be grateful if you could explain, in order to clarify whether his claims are
based on his work for the MoD, or oh his own personal convictions and
investigations

1. Whether the MoD really does pick over every word, every sentence
that Mr Pope utters about ufology? Are there other agencies similarly
engaged as he suggests?

2. What Pope was actually tasked to do in respect of 'UFO' reports and
investigations within Sec(AS)2a. Were his 'investigations' required to
be "rigorous”, and was he required to "uncover a conventional
explanation for what was seen?”, rather than merely to ascertain
whether a report was likely to have any defence significance?

3. On how many occasions he left the office to conduct "on-site"
investigations of UFO reports, and for what reason. What authority
was required for him to undertake such investigations - if any - and
what specialist training was provided in order to enable him to
perform these duties?

4. Why Pope was required to conduct an 'investigation' into an event -
the 'Rendlesham Forest' case - that had reportedly occurred more
than ten years previously. Did he have access to an "official
government file* on the incident that was not available to others?
What "official resources and expertise” did he call on in his
investigation? On what date was his report compieted, and may the
public access the results of his investigation?

5, Was Pope really, as he claims, "responsible for researching and
investigating the UFO phenomenon for the British Government”™?

Thank you for your assistance.

Yours faithfully

© Crown Copyright
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(Skyopen) FW: RENDLESHAM FageLiotd

/SUP>Ufomind /SUB>Paranormal Research Index

a href=fufo/>UFOs | Paranoymal | Arca 51 | Exploration | Bookstors
What's New | Random | Top 109 | Volunteer | Search | New Books

Mathersbip <> UFQ -> Media > Mailing ~> Skywateh -> Here

Latest Milestone - 1,000 Visits: An Alien Harvest
All that is necessary for the triumph of evil
is that good men do nothing,

o

xou

PLGKA
FEQAQDG
DEJYNLHUY
XBESQVCDEYLI
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Search for keyword c.g Vallee, air, Klass, lifc, waste, ctc.

Skywatch Mailing List
(Skyopen) FW: RENDLESHAM

From: "Skywatch International Inc.”™
Subject: (Skyopen) FW: RENDLESHAM
Dace: Thu, 27 Aug 1998 16:33:26 -0508

IGINAL DOCUMENT

There has been much recent debate abou: the Rendlesham Forest incident, and
some interesting and well-researched articles have appsarsd. These include
"Seeing the Forest for the Trees”, a detailed analysis from Jenny Randies,
which appeared in the Summer edition of International UFQ Reporter. There
have been twpo articles by James Eastan, @ntitled "Rendlesham Unravelied™ and
"Resolving Rendlesham™, together with a pisce by Georgina Bruni, =ntitled
"Rendlesham Unravelled — NOT". How ara we to make sense of the varicus
conflicting views? Has the caze really been resvived, or is there more work
to be done befors we can make such a claim?

As many readers of this statement will be aware, I work Zor the Minis<ry of
Dafance, and betwsaen 1991 and 1994 was respensibles for resaarching ang
investigating the UFOQ phenomenon for the British Government. As such, while
my invelvement with the Rendlasham Forast case came= long after the svents
concernad, 1 had an advantage over othar rassearchers in that I was
approaching the case from a unique angls, having zccess to the official
government file on the incident, and being able to call upon oEficial
rasources and expertissz.

Various accounts of the Rendlesham Forast incident have appaared in numercus
books, magazinea and articles, many of which take a radically differsnt
view. I have summarised the case in my first book, "Open Skies, Closas
Minds". More detailed accounts appear in "Left At East 3ate™ by larry HWarran
and Pater Rebbins, and "UFC Crash Landing™ by Jenny Randlas., I shall net
attempt to rehash any of this material, but shall instzad focus on tha arsas
that have sparked the recent controvers

The first of thess arsas concerns tha :zriginal witness statements made by

Jul 08 1998 08:12 PM
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(Skyopen) FW: RENDLESHAM

Penniston, Burroughs, Cabansag and Chandler. James Easton makes much of the
fact that these statements are fairly bland, and points out that some of the
witnesses seem to have added to their stories over the years. However,
based on my own official investigations of other cases I can tell people
that this is entirely consistent with the way in which junior military
personnel report UFOs. They do so tentatively if at all, as they are unsure
on official peolicy and unclear as to what ramifications there may be for
their careers. They will be more forthcoming in telephone conversations and
face to face meetings, and much more inclined to speak out once they have
left the service. Having met a number of the military witnesses, Jenny
Randles is clearly aware of this facter. Sadly, a number of the sceptics do
not seem to have the same understanding of the way in which the military
operate.

Bearing in mind the above point, the key document is still Charles Halt's
memo, and its mention of a "strange glowing object™ which was "metallic in
appearance and triangular in shape, approximately two to three metres across
the base and approximately two metres high™. As a senior officer he had ne
qualms about being maore forthcoming, because he was claarly aware of policgy,
and knew that there was a regquirement to report details of any UFQ sighting
ta the Ministry of Defence.

What then are we toc make of inconsistencies between the accounts of
different witnesses, and in particular the testimony of Larry Warren?
Taking the first point, it is well-known to any police officer that
different people perceive the same event in different ways. This has been
demonstrated in a number of studies, and is something that I was briefad
about as part of my official duties at the MOD. With regard to Larry Warran,
he and Pater Robbins stayed with me for several days while they were
promoting "Left At East Gate", and we had numerous, in-depth conversations
about the case. I am personally convinced that he was present, and was a
witness to some quite extraordinary activity. But it was abundantly clear
that the acrtivity he wltnessed was not that referred to in Halt's memo.

This brings me to the recent work done by independent researcher Georgina
Bruni, editor of the Internet magazine "Hot Gossip UK™ @
www,hotgossip.co.uk. Georgina is a good friend of mine, and in recent months
she has re-interviswed many ¢f the well-known witnesses, and uncoverasd and
spoken to several new anes. She will be publishing this material in due
course, although she will be unable to do so in the immediate future, due to
the pressure of other business commnitments.

Let us now turn to the physical evidence. This consists of the damage to the
trees in the clearing where the metallic craft was seen on the f£irst night
of activity, tha indentations at the point it apparently landed, and tha
radiaticn readings taken from these trees and indentations. In "Dpen Skies,
Closed Minds” I revealed the results of the first and enly official
investigaton into this aspect of the case, detailing my enquiries with the
Defence Radiological Protection Service. The official assessment was that
the radiation readings recorded were ten times what they shauld have been
for the area, although I should stress that the radiation was low level, and
would not have posed any danger to those present.

Ian Ridpath haz highlighted some legitimate doubts about the suitability of
the equipment used to record the radiation levels, and further suggests that
Halt may even have misgead the dial on the Geiger counter. Whilst 1 accept
these points, T should explain that any official investigatien can only be
based on the data received by the Ministry, and not on such speculation -
intriguing though it may be. But one can actually set aside any debate
abcut the precise level of the readings, on the kasis that the readings can
only be considered in their proper context. 1In other wards, we need to
conszider the events collectively, not individually. We have a 3ighting of a
UFQ, coupled with tree damage and indentaticns in the very same clsaring in
which the UFO was seen. Then we have radiation readings which, irrespective
of how high they were, just happened to peak where the trees were damaged
and in the very centre of the indentations. We should alsc remember tha
fact that Halt's mema explains how "the animals on a nearby farm went into a
frenzy™ when the objlect was seen. While none of this proves that the UFD was
of extraterrestrial cerigin, it seems clear that there was an ohkject of some
sort involved, which had an effect on tha surrcunding environmant.

The sceptics clearly disagree, returning to th= theory that ali rthe UFGC
sightings were misidentifications of the Orford Ness lighthouse or the
Shiplaks Lightship, or even of stars, and that the indentations in ths
clearing were causad by burrowing rabbits! When I met Charles Halt he was
dismissive of this, and confirmed that he and other witnesses wera familiar
with the lighthouse, which was indeed visible as an entirsly separate objact
for some time during his actual UFO sighting. Furtharmer=s, 25 hes explained
on the "Strange But Tru=" documentary on the casa, "A lighthouse doesn't
mova thrcugh the forest:; the lighthouss doesn't go up and down, it doesa't
explode, doesn't change shape, size - dossn't send down beams of light from
the sky".

Long after the events concerned, questicns are still being asked abour tais
case in parliament, both in the House of Commons and the hcuse of Lorgs, oy
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. MPs and Peers who are clearly alive to the defence and national security
implications of the incident. When seeking expert analysis on a case such as
this, one really cannet obtain a more authoritative view than that of
Admiral of the Fleet The Lord Hill-Norton, a former Chief of the Defence
Staff and Chairman of the NATO Military Committee. With the greatest:
respect to the sceptics, Lord Hill-Norton is considerably better qualified
ta analyse an incident such as this. Commenting on the case he has said "It
seams to me that something physical took place:; I have ne doubt that
something landed....either large numbers of people....were hallucinating,
and for an American Alr Force npuclear base this is extremely dangerous, or
what they say happened did happen, and in either of thase circumstances
there can only ke one answer, and that is that it was of extrame defence
interest.......... =

In summary, James Easton and Ian Ridpath should be commended for
highlighting some intriguing new material and for stimulating constructive
dabate on this case. But while it's a neat soundbite to claim that the case
is resolved, this would be a premature and naive claim to make, and one that
is clearly inconsistent with the facts. As Georgina Bruni and Jenny Randles
have shown, there is still work to be done hers.

Nick Pope
London
27th August 1998
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| Abduction Watch 12/13 August 1998
GULLS AND GULLTIBILITY

Somewhere, out there . . . are Tim Rifat, David Morehouse and a host of people
who've been on Remote Viewing training courses!

We are, soon, going to be suffering from a surfeit of Remote Viewing, which looks like being the
coming fad among the X-Files generation. I understand that Century have paid substantially for Tim
Rifat's forthcoming book, and I'd like to stimulate a vigorous and constructive debate on the reality
of RV at an early stage. Before, perhaps, it becomes necessary to suggest that the Fraudulent
Mediums Act could be used in specific instances.

To my surprise, a nmnbe.r of senior figur'e.s and Council members from BUFORA seem to have been
impressed by RV, and attended a course run by David Morehouse, one of those involved in the
scrapped US government research. Steve Gamble writes about it in the pseuds-history magazine
" Quest, and the man responsible for inflicting Derrel Sims on last year's BUFORA conference,
Richard Conway (in AE 28), recounts two of Morehouse's cases, both of which involved time travel.
One necessitated travelling a mere year or so, allegedly ‘explaining’ the TWA 800 crash in July 1996

*The viewers went back to that point in time and saw the plane explode in the air . . they saw
the entire side of the plane cave in, and saw heads explode as well as bodies . . The viewers
discovered through many viewing sessions that a microwave weapon had been fired during a

test, and it was this weapon that had ripped through the plane” |

For the second rjoume:y, the viewers went back more than 80 years

"One of the targets that I found most fascinating that the viewers had to view was the
Tunguska incident, also known as the Great Siberian Explosion . . Experts have advocated that
this was caused by a meteorite/space debris. However, 17 remote viewers witnessed very
similar things when doing a routine training exercise in the military program. They sow a rip
open up in the sky and a structured craft of some sort come through the rip. David Morehouse
described having a feeling that the pilot of the craft was nothing more than a learner driver.”

If the cloims made for RV were true, it would be reasonable for either governments or individuals to
pay. In Alien Encounters Tim Rifat - who charges £160 for a pestal training course in RV - describes
- RV's potential for human cruelty

"Bath Russia and China have already deployed remote viewing as psi-warfare against the
Americans. It enables them to hypnotise people at a distance, give them cancer, or even kill
them."

Rifat also demonstrates the immense range of RV, and of the viewers, He reports that
"Lending (ﬂm@b'wymeao experts have revealed that American and Russian beam weapens are
regularly shooting down alien craft, engoged in a secret war to protect mankind. Remote
viewers are able to psychically spy on these UFOs end aliens, some of whom come from
different dimensions, such as the ‘transcendentals’ from the biophysical realm.”

The British Association of Remote Viewing and Paranormal Research, based in Selby, N Yorks wants
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fo-develop programmes using RV nsmmud in personal development and emotional probiems' and for
"A UFQO Pepor‘tmg and investigative network”. It commends readers to the writings of Carlos
Castaneda, T'm lecrl' and Dmnd Icke, and also gives a stern instruction to potential members

The Remote Vi:wmg of United States and Brmsh security installations is forbidden to our
“members. We do not recommend the RV of Soviet sites kindly leave them aione?oge‘r on with
w}mfmrfheyneed'rudo You have been warned.” . .

You might think that a learnable - purchmble. even - skill like RV could be easily demonstrated, If
it's really possible to.travel out into different dimensions in space 1o see invisible aliens being shot
down by American and Russian *beam weapons®, or to hop back 80 years with 16 other remote viewers
(who would presumably all have to be observing at the same time, even if they started out
separately?} to see what caused the crater at nguska surely much simpler journeys could be easily

- achieved. :

Yet that mermmfo be the case. As often happens, really remarkable events are reported when
they can't possibly be tested or verified. If only remote viewers can go to those extraordinary times
and places, the rest of us can’t prove those events didn't happen. Confusing, isn't it?

I've suggested before - and suggested to Tim Rifat, too - that there must be straightforward tests
f4.7. - which could, compared to all this travel in time and space, be easily performed. Finding out the
%7 makes, colours and registration numbers of the cars parked in a nearby car park? The colours of the
'F"-%f‘ﬁm doors and the layouts of the front gardens of the houses in a particular road? The titles,
authors and cover colours of the books on a particular shelf in a local library? I'm not aware that
ary remote viewer, despite the extensive claims made for RV, has ever publicly succee.de.d in, or even
_. aﬁmpud such straightforward but potentiolly convincing tests.

More to the point, if RV really can be learned, and operated so specifically that 17 remote viewers
can travel back 8O years to precisely the same place, and the same moment in time, then I don’t
understand why it is only used for such stupid, speculative, trivial and useless purposes. Or why
anyone is impressed or satisfied by hearing stories which sound as if they are designed to appeal to
those with a dumb, speculative, believer's interest in the paranormal, willing not only to suspend
d:sbehefmdemund bu?alsnhappyfapwforfhepnwlega |

| 111093 se:ng RV muke very clear claims. They claim that it can be used to travel freely in space or
time - preferably backwards in time, but not necessarily or exclusively so - to precise times and
‘geographical locations. There appears to be no limit to en‘her parameter. Afier all, 80 years and

dmpsmmmsupposedfn be no problem.

| Iffhuseclmmwm'rme menlmmfmmwhendwhyRVwmt being used, day manddayout all
over the world, To prevent and solve all kinds of crime. If a range of the sort of simple tests I've

~ suggested above could be set up by US or UK police forces, and passed repeatedly by remote viewers
to establish their dependability, T am sure that it would only be a short time before police forces and
courts all over the world would accept RV as a sound investigative technique which produces reliable
evidence. If the claims made for RV are true, surely it would be so simple for remote viewers to
return - maybe just a few hours or days, not 80 years - fo a crime scene. Theywouldntewenhmfa-
tmml gwgmphlcnlly they could be taken there by 'rhe Police. |

Once at the crime scene, it would surely present no problem for the remote viewer to travel back in
time to see precisely how a crime was committed, the sequence of events, what was said, who was
responsible. If 17 remote viewers can go fo a precise second at Tunguska to see "a rip open up in the
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sky and a structured craft of some sort come through the rip*, then I don't see that precise
. descriptions of vehicles, descriptions of persons involved, how a murder or assault was carried out,
what weapon was used, and how and when the criminal(s) left the scene of crime, could present any
difficulty at all. Where a child goes missing, and was seen, for instance, being taken away in a car,
the remote viewer could easily go back those few hours or days, look at the car, remember its
registration number and description, describe the person or persons who have taken the child away,
and presumably, being able to move at will in space or time, follow the car ond lead the Police to
where the child has been taken, War crimes trials could be transformed: the remote viewer could
provide precise evidence of how torture and killing had taken place, who was responsible for it. Once
it was established that RV is as reliable as those who make money from selling it claim it to be, what
criminal would be able to argue against the evidence of remote vlewmg? What court, in what
country, would not accept the evidence of RV? |

Investigation of this kind would absolutely transform the solving of all kinds of crime. It would be a
far greater deterrent than the death penalty, dramatically reducing serious and violent crime all over
the world. And, as well as specific criminal events, RV could be used to investigate - precisely, by
locating the black box, for instance - the cause of air crashes and other disasters. It could be used
to monitor human rights abuses all over the world, prisons and other establishments being visited
through RV, so that brutal regimes would fear the wholly dependable revelations made by remote
~ viewers about the treatment of political prisoners.

Tf the cloims made for remote viewing were true and accurate, the potential for good that could
come out of it is almost limitless. I am sure that the best remote viewers would be louded by
society, and paid salaries commensurate with the effect that their skills could lmve RV could,
without doubt, change the world for the beﬁer | -

Yet none of these remote viewers, or even 'l'he govzmrnen'fs nlleged 1’0 - fm.md that they could
genuinely do what they claim, have ever used RV for any good or constructive or worthwhile purpose.
Claims for the reality of RV are all based in the fringes of the paranormal, in conspiracy theory, in
the myth of clien intervention, in fear of a supposed New World Order. They cannot be tested or
checked, and whether potential customers accept RV or not is a matter of belief, not proof. So long
as RV is as pointless and useless as it currently seems, and so dependent on fear for its publicity, T
suggest that we treat it as a rather unpleasant and exploitative nonsense. 'If the claims made for RV
are true, then not only are there easy ways to prove them, but we should be able to look forward to
seeing remote viewers use this remarkable skill to really help others, and not just to make money for
themselves. Somehow, I think we might be in for a very long wait.

Alison's Bulloon update - the 6MC responds

I finally wrote to the General Medical Council, which has responsibility for the conduct and discipline
of most doctors in the UK. I couldn't insist that the GMC gives me its opinion of the use of

‘recovered memory therapy', because nothing has happened to me which I, personally, could complain
about. Ner was I writing to them on behalf of anybody who wanted me to. I'l'wnsup'l'o the GMC if it
wanted to give an opinion. Here's the essence of what I wrote -

"You may be aware of the r'eluﬁ\nzly recent phenomenon of people believing that they have been
‘abducted by aliens'. This belief generally entails a conviction that the person has been
physically taken into a spacecraft by alien beings, and has there been subjected to an intimate,
pseudo-medical, physical examination ond other procedures. For female 'abductees’ - the
majority - the other procedures tend to involve insemination, followed some months later,
during a separate abduction event, by the forced removal of a hybrid - alien/human - foetus.
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. Later , it is believed that they will be taken again in order to ‘nurture’ the hybrid children, who.
are supposedly bred so the aliens “may continue their bloodline in the face of :mmme.n’r
_ex'rmcrmn. ' _ _

These unusual he.liefs have been pr:mamly dmloped and promo‘ted through the use of
~ regression hypnosis, which has generally been induced and controlled by abduction investigators
- themselves, few of whom have ary kind of relevant training or qualification in medicine or
psychology. The accepted justification for the inability of the abductee to recall these
extraordinary events consciously, without hypnosis, is that the aliens have covered the true
 events with 'screen memories’ which only hypnosis can penetrate. Sometimes the abductee is
| -allegedly aware. ofisa peﬂod of ' rmssmg time', for which he/she cannot account.

A‘taconfemncaw'iwfhlsymr IhaurdmaccountofmmfmceofuworkmgGPusmg
regression hypnosis specifically for this purpose. The account was given by the ‘abductee’
- herself, and by a solicitor, well-known for his belief in the reality of alien abduction, who had

arranged the involvement of the 6P. The GP was named, mdhehasrespondedfounenqulryI
sent, mﬁmmg that he used regression hypnosis in this case.

T understand that 1'he GP had attended a training course in hypnosis 'for dentists’, which T
presume would be concerned with hypno-anaesthesia rather than regression and the recovery
of memory. - The solicitor had apparently sought out the young woman who was not, pr-:or- to his
" involvement, aware that her sighting of an unusual aerial object entailed a period of 'missing
time'. Once she had decided that was actually the case, the arrangement was made with the
&P, and the purpose of the hypnosis seems 1o have been to explore what “happened' during that
period, in the context of the ‘unexplained’ object (which from the video taken by the young
womnapm'smmaw'ha be a balloon).

Itis hkelyi’hu‘tnwdmmmudeofthemgmssim although I have not seen it. However, the

* solicitor explained that the young woman °became very distressed and frightened under

hypnosis”, and indicated that she did not wish to continue with it after recalling that she had |

been “taken from her home into a black hole”. She spoke at the conference on the basis that

- she was speaking at first-hand about the abduction experience. The impression was given that
she accepted the reality of her being “faken” as she hod said. Further hypnosis was not ruled

out. - |

T would be grateful to know whether the 6MC would consider that hypnotic regression,
undertaken by a 6P with this training, for these reasons, with these results, raises any issue of
conduct. I don't know whether it is pertinent to the question, but it is likely that this solicitor
(see the Newsletter of the British Society of Expermen‘tnl nnd Clmncnl Hypnasm No 20, April
1953) will have paid the GP for his services.

I have in mind, particularly, paragraph 17 of "Good Medical Practice’, which under the heading

* Abuse of your professional position' provides that doctors registered with the GMC “must not

. . recommend or subject patients to investigation or treatment which you know is not in their
best interests”. It seems unlikely that any investigation - or was it treatment - in which the
patient "became very distressed -and frightened”, and in consequence of which she came to
believe that she was "taken from he.r hmm?. into a black hole", was Ilkely to hnvz been in that
- puham' g best wrrms?s |

It would seem imppropriu're for any person - least of all a doctor - to seek to represent that
regression hypnosis is an accurate or dependable method of ‘recovering’ memories of hitherto
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" ‘ynremembered, but deeply traumatic events. I would imagine that you are familior with
‘Recovered memeries of childhood sexual abuse - Implications for clinical practice’, published
in the British Journal of Psycb:bﬂy no 172 (1998). Summarising a detailed exposition of the
problems of 'recovered memory' techniques, this article explicitly finds that

"when memories are ‘recovered’ after long periods of amnesia, particularly when e;x'h'w::u::r'dlru:tr';ar |
means were used to secure the recovery of memory, there is a hlgh probability that the
memories are false, ie of incidents that had not occurred.” |

- The authors refzr' SPGCIfICCI"Y to 'alien abduction’ snymg 'I'huf

"The creation under hypnosis of memories of previous lives, offen as dsshngmshe.d historical

- subjects, or of abduction by aliens and sexual abuse in space ships reveal the extent to which

this technique is suspect. Of concern is the extent to which people who elicit and report such
memories appear to believe them despite their semi-delusional nature.”

Reflecting a substantial amount of other medical, psychelogical and legul opinion, the authors go

~on fo urge the utmost caution in any consideration of the use of techniques to enhance or
recover memory. I would, in conclusion, be grateful to know whether the GMC would also

. consider that hypnotic regression is an undependable and possibly harmful technique, the

* product of which is likely to be confabulated at best. And whether the GMC considers that the
use of hyprotic regression by a registered &P for the purpose of exploring an alleged
experience with an unidentified flying object could ever be regarded as acceptable conduct,
whether or not it resulted in the patient becoming "very distressed and frightened”, or
convinced that she had been “taken from her home info a black hole".

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.”

I received a brief 'holding' reply, and then the following response from Head of the Standards
Section of the GMC, which leaves me with some difficult decisions,

"Thank you for your letter of 27 July about the use of regression hypnosis by registered
medical practitioners. I have referred your letter to a medical member of the GMC. He has
asked me to reply in the following terms.

First, it might be helpful to explain our role and remit, The General Medical Council licences
doctors to practise medicine in the UK. Our purpose is summed up in the phrase: Profecting
patients, guiding doctors,

The law gives us four main functions:

- keeping up-to-date registers of qualified doctors
giving advice on standards of professional conduct and on rnedlcul ethics
promoting high standards of medical education
dealing firmly and fairly with doctors whose fitness to practise is in doubt

x-:tgr's

‘However, we are not in a position to judge the value or effectiveness of particular medical
therapies either in orthodox or non-orthodox medicine. This is a matter for bodies such as the
Royal Colleges and the BMA. Nor can we comment on specific cases, such es the actions of the
general practitioner which you discuss in your letter, as to do so may compromise 'rhe fair
consideration of a cnmpkunt af a later stage.
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wgpmdagsmwdocfmmmﬂmﬂardsofmchmmdmmdofthem andI.
enclose a copy of the second edition of our booklet Good Medical Practice, which was published
last month. We also consider under our fitness to practise procedures the actions of doctors
‘who have put patients at risk by behaving in an irresponsible manner, for exemple by providing
© treatment without having adequate training or experience, or by offering treatment while
| 'hmmg*tha'hhsmfszecrwe ornsmpprumatetofthahenfsmeds - :

If';muhm concerns about the cmducfofadm':'ror wh:myau believe to bepuﬂ'mg patients at
*risk, the member suggests that you raise this with us formally, providing the name of the
© doctor concerned, and any documentary evidence you have about the events or the conduct of
- the doctor;: This information con then be considered formally through our fitness to practise

. procedures. - I enclose o copy of our booklet A problem with your dector? which gives some
further nrrfama?mn about the scope of the EMC s procedures, and how to make a complaint to
lls.“

5o, what do I do? Making any kind of formal complaint against a doctor is a serious business, and
I'm conscious that I know nothing of the 6P's motives or infentions when he decided to become
involved in this. He moy have thought he was helping, he may have thought his actions were for the
best. He may, perhaps, have become convinced of the reality of alien abduction, and may see himself

- as other apparently responsible and intelligent people have come to see themselves - as playing a
part in understanding that redlity. He may be an excellent doctor with an unusual belief, and I
wouldn't, personally, want to disadvantage him professionally simply because he holds that belief.

T have the impression from the careful wording of the reply that the "medical member of the GMC"
considers that there may be a real issue here, and that if a complaint was made, it would be taken
seriously. -But-I don't-know enough about- the ciréumstances. of the case, and the individuals invoived,
o put anyone at risk simply because, quite possibly, an individual made a poor judgment for the best
of reasons. “Above all, do no harm” is as good a byword for me as for those I criticise.

My view - and I'd be happy to hear any other constructive opinions - is that it would be best to
communicate to other researchers that if any doctor subject to GMC discipline becomes involved in
~ regression in connection with alien abduction, he may well find himself subject to a complaint and
 investigation. ‘And that if it isn't appropriate for a dector to regress, then it certainly isn't
appropriate for some belief-ridden amateur with no medical training. And, also, to see whether I can
follow-up the GMC's suggestion and obtain a general view of the technique and its use in this context
from fhe BMA. Please Ie‘t me know of any other/better ideas you msgh'r hcwe

The Secmts that you Keep (and *I'he ones you don'tl)

If we're ever going to get to grips wrl'h the cons'runﬂy»growmg belief in nhen visitation, which
underpins the more specific, and even more frightening belief in abductions, we need to look behind
the other strand of belief in aliens. This is the ‘real evidence’ strand, that claims to have accessed
hard information from official sources, Yo know what governments believe and, more impor'tmt really
know, abotrt alien life and the threat it presents. | |

In the U5A, this S'I'mndhas found its Holy Erail in Roswell and essociated crashes, landings and
recoveries. You'll probably be all too fomiliar with them by now, and have realised why the most
sensible figures involved have concluded that it's worth demanding that the US government releases
‘whatever facts it has,  Without some sort of new input, there will never be anything but argument
" and the endless dissection of minutiae with ever-decreasing results. Personally, I doubt that the US
government knows enough to be any help: if we can't find a plain answer with what we already know,

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

I ="

then' T don't suppose there's one to be found. Sometimes you have a mystery you can solve, And
sometimes, you just have ¢ mystery. | i

Here in the UK, Tim Good, Nick Redfern and Nick Pope are the three prominent figures writing af
this end of the 'dlien reality’ spec‘h‘um Good and Redfern seem less than comfortable with the
medical/millennial content of abductions. Pope - strongly rumoured fo consider himself an abductee,
though unwilling To let that be seen Yo cloud his apparent objectivity - seems able to believe in more
or less anything if his column in Sightings wos anything To go by, but his employment with the
Ministry of Defence {MoD) gives him a credibility as a source that he is not alone in finding useful.
The three of them propagate - and seem geninety 4o believe in - the proposifion that Earth has been
subject To o persistent history of plwsical, reo)-time alien visitation, about which the UK government
knows much, and deliberately keeps secret From its people. All three make substantial sums of money
From writing books based on that premise. | o

vet the quality of evidence depended on by all three appears consistently peor. All use essentially

the same simple factic, mixing together
1. ‘official® accounts of UFOs and of official' investigations

2. ‘unnamed soldier’ material, from anonymous and untested sources who ostensibly claim fo know
the secrets behind the official' reports and investigations, and fo be willing - usually for no
apparent reason - 10 pass them on to popular UFO authors, who may then make money out of

telling them to everybody else -

3. UFO reports made and investigated by believers in alien visitation, presence and, often,
" . .abduction of humans and - animals .as well. (Good, far -instance, depends on more than 70
. references culled from the frequently loopy and apocalyptic Flying Saucer Review - and some of
the world's worst, old, unfested UFO photos - 10 glue together his speculations in Alien Base.
Pope - who referved callers to the MoD to Tony Dodd’s r-agreSSion-riddIed Quest Tnternational,
‘regurgitates much of Quest's array of belief in abductions without asking any of the vital
questions as 10 credibility and proof, and the production of accounts through the amateur,
secretive use of hypnosis 10 obtain ‘memories’ of abduction. ‘The most dramatic ‘'new’ case in
Redfern's Covert Agenda is the now utterly devalued ‘Welsh Crash', for his Rendieshom
accourtt he was willing to depend on Larry Warren, and for other secrets of government activity

he was content to rely onJ ohn Lear and Linda Moutton Howe.) | .

Tts unfortunately easy, if authors aren’t scrupulously careful, for anonymous speculation Yo appear to
turn into official information. T've been cross-checking a few of the more unlikely references, and,
way of example, came across this clear instance of a wild and unproven secondhand tale being
made To look like a fact = - o

In his book A Covert Agenda - The British Government's UFO Top Secrets Exposed, in the chapter
‘Meeting the Ministry’ - actually just on iverview with civil servant and fellow alien presence
believer Nick Pope - Redfern makes an apparently astonishing, but unequivocal statement about the
‘Mob's financial and policy commitment to UFO research, along with a hint that there might be a
cover-up of the real facts |

wope has advised me that Sec (AS) 2a has no ‘ble 'UFO budget’ to support ifs
investigations. Yet, as Timothy Good has learned, in 1978 no less Than £11 million was appropriated
by the MoD To ensure that in-depth studies into the UFO enigma were undertaken.”

————— e
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But Redfern doesn't just draw the i | |
f : ; = : - ne at mﬂ'y wmdud:' Goﬂd' ) )
:hasmwzly"tp:iﬁg on the speculation that £11 million had bammappmpr;’rP:leh':ﬁ oun, P instead
e I e bt O e e
available - becomes £11 million of stugi An appropriation of £11 million - making £11 mifie.
the MoD, studies which he Mol'}l udies that have actually been undertaken into the UFO-eni nton
were undertaken, There isn't Shsum&d 'Y wartted to be "in-..dep-'hn and which it wiited fo h gma b?:
‘which appears-to be Redf f' red of proof for this claim, T+ doesn't appear in Good's ensure
lepended. on to provide .ncc::r: i:zyn::uﬂ:e'm bﬂ'n:k’ bep Redund' ern had another source who czld be
' od" i, up, de H .
by Good's source. But Redfern doesn't indicate that he hasP::cv;n a ’:&umrcede;:'cll ::»::::';"’“:a;ﬂﬁde
! e set

- this indli i
passage out lf‘idlmm that this muld be one of the "British Government's UFO Top Secrets"

already - yet-mare airthors wil state the 1 ivern
- _ - = e that the UK - : | _ ) |
URO research in 1978. Which will aimost certainty be g " SPert £11 million on in-depth

Becouse ofﬂ-.e degre e' e
world < have fo ‘l'he-ranl‘:f m;mm " That alf three of the UK authors - typical of others
ey e e o S e
what they believe to be true, and co . | They wart. to Provide evidence which supporl::

i g ; "oequent’y they are happy to use any claim or report which
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| A heavily-publicised example of this 'self-hoaxing’ appears in o recent "News Release from Nick |
Redfern’, dated 17 July 1998, where he pursues a tactic he adopted in the 'Meeting the Ministry’
chapter of his book A Covert Agenda, publishing (it also appears in 'rhe last edition of Alien

.E-hmmfemﬁ an interview he apparently conduc'red with Nick Pope.

Some of you will have seen this: it's worth a read. It's written in the usual terms, implying secrets
not quite understood, with shadowy hints of the suppression of facts, and ever-present
eavesdroppers waiting 1o prey on would-be whistleblowers. Remarking on his "interest in the MoD's
involvement in the UFO issue”, he describes Nick Pope's “forthcoming book, ‘Operation Thunderchild’
(scheduled for a 1999 relense)' Pope is quoted as saymg about it

"The book fells the story of an encounter between UFQOs and the RAF. Forge:t Incle.pe.ndence
Day; this is how it would really happen. There will be all sorts of things I can say in there that
I can't say in a non-fiction book." |

Aftera coupte more questions, Pope goes on

"T have to be car'aful with every single word I say, beceuse T know that every word, every
sentence will be picked over by ufologists, the Ministry of Defence and, er, a number of other

agencies".
Redfern comments - a bit heavy-handedly -

"Despite repeated attempts on my part for clarification on the issue of ‘other agéncies' noting
hls ever'y war‘d Pope nefused 'to elaborate. A sllp of the tongue. pe.rl'm[:osﬁ> Who knows?"

ﬁnd goes on 'I'o be. surprlsed at how much coope.raﬂon 'rhe MOD gave in the makmg of Tha‘t
wonderfully OTT, formulaic, unoriginal but entertaining SF extravaganza ‘Invasion Earth’. Oh wow.
8ut if what Pope had said really was a "slip of the tongue” then surely Redfern would have had the
decency rot to deliberately issue a 'News release’ emphasising what Pope had apparently said,
neither would he have published the some information in Alien Encounters. This reads like
melodrama, staged for a purpose, rather than a chance unfortunate remark.

At a time when Redfern and Pope are headliners at conferences, when both are well-paid for their
books, and Good commands extraordinary sums of money for his written work, I feel distinctly out of
step here. But, the raw documentary research aside - and I admire Redfern's work in that respect -
there is no solid proof for the claims of alien presence made by any of them. Good and Redfern
depend on official documents and secondhand sources, and Pope implies a direct access to secrets.

But T have reason to doubt that, much as Pope may genuinely believe in the reality of an alien/RAF
encounter and the rest of the alien presence/abduction construct, any significant prapor'rmn of what
he says he knows arises directly from within the MoD. -_

In an early article - as in his first book and repeatedly since - Pope claimed that, "I held the rank of
Executive Officer when in Sec{AS)2a; this civil service rank equates to that of an Army Captain. T
am now a Higher Executive officer, which equates to the rank of Major." I have little doubt that
this comparison has ossisted Pope to give an impression of authority and access to inside knowledge
that a clearer explanation of his position in the MoD - and the precise limits of his Jﬂb in Sec{AS5)2a -
would not. In 1996 I wrote - |

‘ "I‘r appears that while Mr Pope was collecting the appnren'rly vital and significant information that
he is now presenting to the public in various different formats, he was an Executive Officer in the
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civil service, a vonk he smfs "equates to that of an AnnyCuptam ' As an Executive Off:czr (EO)
myself in '!*he HQ of mﬂta- depar'rmem' I found this an lrnﬁg.ung pmpos-hun

'Aﬁer more fhun Twemyyw"s in the ECJ gr'adc on the maximum of the ordinary pay scule and with
- some additions for good performance, I earn less than £16,000 o year (a/f figures are as of April
1996). ‘When I joined the civil service, the entry qualifications for the EO.grade were two ‘A"

levels of any descriptioh, and I don't think that has changed much since. I currently have no = .75

 responsibilities for staff, and have never been responsible for more than seven. Occasionally, an

EO ‘might supervise up to a dozen staff, but he would rarely have personal responsibility for
- significant decisions involving their deployment. If you get fed -up at your local social security
‘ office, or-Jobcentre, and demand to see the superviser, that will be an EO. It's a job where you
' nieed to be honest; accurate, and technically sound; but it's nothing special in the great scheme of
~ things. Higher Executive Officer (HEO} is the next step up, ond is a standard civit service 'middle
- mmgammf grade.

The comparison with the Army ranks suggested by Mr Pope did not seem o ring true to me. I had
this impression that a Captain could well, in combat, be responsible for the lives and deaths of a
substantial number of men. A Major even more so. Using the straightforward investigative
technique of finding out the facts, T compored the pay scales of - fhe two civil service jobs with

their suppesed Ar'my counterparts. This was enlightening.

Executive Officer between £11,433 and £16,826
Army Coptein between £23,668 and £27,521
' Higher Executive Offtcer' " between £15,363 and £21.491
* Areny Major - - v between £30,054 and £36,010 |

In addition, Army officers receive subsidies for food and accommodation, and various allowances.
Civil servants seldom receive any addition except London Weighting. The differences in income are
actually greater than the figures suggest. The differences in responsibility are as great.

- Continuing my investigation - actually, having a chat with the Sergeant in the local Forces

* Information office - I found that probably the only way in which civil service grades equate with
'Army ranks as My Pope has suggested is in the privileges given to civil servants if they visit an
Army base, Where they eat - the Officer’'s Mess - and where they sleep. Otherwise, T suspect
that they do not aqun*l'e at nII and that Mr Popes comments might possibly be regarded as
misleading.

If the Governinent has entrusted responsibility for the conduct of its information-gathering,
“assessment and public relations regarding UFOs to @ mere EQ, then you can be pretty sure of one
* of two thirigs. Either it has secrets to protect, and placed in the job someone who has no idea
. what they are, and whose ignorance is useful in protecting those secrets. Or - and this is far more

“ likely - the Governiment has long since decided that UFOs have no defence or other significance,
- ‘and decided to fill its "UFO ligison’ job as cheaply, and as at low a grnde as would be consistent
" vmfh ﬂte rudlmen'rsof providing a service to its customers.” .

Later, as Pope’s star continued to rise in the flrmnmn't of ufology, T wrote a couple of Iaﬂzr‘s to the
MoD asking about the nature of his job, his responsibilities, and the time he spent on it, as well as
querying the sense of referring callers to the dubious skills of Quest International - which in a
- second letter they informed me they no longer did. Kerry Philpott’s replies were consistent with my
view that an EQ would have been responsible only for dealing with incoming phone-calls, logging them,

L
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.am!:saf'rmg them for anything that would be of interest further up the line before issuing standard
replies. It seems that this was far from a full-time job: Pope's 'Meeting the Ministry’ interview,
“There is no specific ‘UFO budget’, excepting the staff costs, ie around 20% of my salary”, suggests

it only occupied one day a week.

The caption to Pape g phato in C'am Agenda says "Nick Pope, who fur' three year's (1991-4)
investigated UFO sightings for the Ministry of Defence.” If he had the Sec(AS)2a job for three
years, then if he spent only one day a week on it, the maximum number of days he could have spent on
the UFO issue in work time was around 156. An average civil servant, even without sickness, will have
around 7 weeks a year off, which would bring that down to around 135 days on the UFQ task. In the
Introduction to The Uninvited (p.xiii) he states of his time with the MoD "My conversion was not a
blind leap of faith, but was based upon numerous instances where my rigorous official investigations
had failed to uncover any conventional-expianation for what was seen.” In Open Skies, Closed Minds
(p.3)he refers to "The hundreds of cases I investigated each year . . ." Considering that he had to
man the phone and answer letters as well, I wonder what Pope's "ngomus official investigations"
amounted to. Tt scarcely seems credible that he could have conducted hundreds of rigorous
. investigations each year in around 45 days.

From Kerry Philpott's letter to me dated 4 November 1996, it seems likely that Pope's job didn't
actually require him to "uncover any conventional explanation for what was seen”. Instead, Philpott
explains - and this seems to fit the available work time much better than Pope's version - that

"The MoD examines any reports of “UFO" sightings it receives solely to establish whether what
was seen might have some defence significance: namely, whether there is any evidence that the UK
Air Defence Region might have been compromised by a foreign hostile military aircraft. The
reports are examined, with the assistance of the Department's air defence experts as required
and, unless there is evidence of ‘a potential military threat, and to date no "UFQ" sighting has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt 1o identify the precise nature of each report.”

In other words, Pope's task may have been different to what he has intimated. Wos he really, in the
course of his work, looking for unknowns? Or was he looking only for reports of “defence
significance”. Despite his claim that “my official status gave me an edge over other researchers”
(Open Skies, Closed Minds, p.3), was research actually part of his job? The MoD's real level of
interest in reports from the public may be summed up in a brief extract from Hansard, August 1998.

' Lord Hill-Norton Wy [has] the MoD installed an answering machine to report UFOs?
Lord Gitbert It corries a message that explains that callers will be contacted only in the event
that follow-up action is deemed appropriate.

Unfortunately, nobody seems to have asked Pope just how he obtained all the remarkable information
~ he claims to know. Maybe people have assumed that he would have access to it, by virtue of his job,
maybe convinced by his Captain/Major comparisons, But I can't think of a situation in which a lowly
E0-would be given that access. Are we 1o believe that Pope has been accessing information for which
he does not have clearance? That he's a master of espionage? I think not. So, should we really
accept that what Pope says about secret ond sensitive information comes from within the MoD? Why
should we believe it? What proof has Pope provided not only that it's true, but also that it comes
“first-hand from official sources?

Although the part-time occupant of the ‘UFO desk’ would have heard and read some interesting

reports going up the line from the public, he wouldn't have been told any more about a matter of
serious importance or secrecy. Why would the MoD bother to pass secret, sensitive information back
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down the line te a desk EQ who wasn't even engaged full-time on the UFO task, and had management
responsibility for only one shared, junior member of staff? He had no need ta know. He couldn't do
anything with the information. The proposition that he would have been included in the distribution
of secret and sensitive information makes no sense at all. |

That Pepe is still churning out "new’ secrets is also a surprise. I understand that he was promoted to

_ Higher Executive Officer (HEO, the grade I'm now working in too, by chance) in 1994. I gather that
this took him away frem the Air Secretariat into, if I remember correctly, some sort of
Finance/Admin work. The MoD is a huge government department, and the chances of Pope continuing
to have access to any sort of 'secret’ material after his change of job - let alone material about a
UFO/RAF confrontation - are pretty much nil, Even if a rumour went around the MoD to that effect,

. Pope would know no more than anyone else who heard it, and it's unlikely that any such rumour would

" be more than fragmental, tiny suggestions of strange events. Any significant leak of information
would undoubtedly be reported, and the appropriate security action would be taken. The civil service
has clear-and well-used disciplinary procedures, and I'm not aware that Pope has been made subject
to any of them. The MoD isn't MI5, Pope is no David Shayler, and I suggest that any supposedly
‘secret’ material he appears to have accessed since his change of job should be scrutinised with
particular rigour to identify its source.

. If Pope really were party to information about a¢ UFO/RAF confrontation, if such a confrontation had
~ ever actually taken place, then I am reasonably confident that he wouldn't be writing a book about it,
let alone boasting about it in advance to acquaintances. For me, the fact that he is doing so, and so
far in advance of publication, leads me to believe that what he has to say is of no concern to the
government, however convinced he may be of its truth. I suggest that it may be wise to ook at
Pope's claims in the light of his unusual, possibly unsubstantiated, beliefs, nather than accepting on
extraordinary access toistate secrets - secrets which nobody else has dared to reveal. - In Open
 Skies, Closed Minds he thanks, nmcmgnﬂmrs Tim Good, Budd Hopkins, Tany Dodd and Colin Andrews.
 In The Uninvited he adds Peter Robbins, Betty Hill, Whitley and Anne: Strieber, Philip Mantle and
Harry Horris to thet list. No doubt they would thank Pope, Too, for carrying their beliefs to a wider
~ public on the back of his employment with the MoD, but I suggest we should be more than cautious in
- assuming that Pope's infermation about alien reality - including an alien/RAF encounter - comes from
the gnveewwerrr when it seems so much more likely that he heard it from his new-found friends.
 Who probably started him wng about there hemg er, a number of other agencies” interested in
him, tool

SUBSCRIPTION INFORMATION
~ [1In the UK, 12 issues cost only £10. Otherwise, £5 (cash, UK cheque or International Money Order)|
[will bring you 5 monthly issues in the UK, 4 in Europe, and 3 issues anywhere else in the world.|
Gli‘l'stde the' UI( issues will be sent by econofny air mail, wherever available. All back issues are|

. Kavm Mcﬂlwm‘lmns mw of all material published in AW, but if any responsible magazine
~ ore-zine would like to reprint anything, I'm likely to agree if you ask in writing. Thanks.

'PS I'm not trying to ignore the ‘Nazi UFO' investigation. I'm just swamped with ground-breaking
material from incisive ond generous researchers all over the warld, with more promised and on the
way. I clready have hundneds, probably well over a thousand pages of relevant sources to go through,
so it's going 1o be a while before Secrets or Lies 2 makes it onto the printed page. But please don't
let that deter you from keeping the flow of research going. This one really is worth deingt -

I
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5;3“'# » .#‘1
From: Rl Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1 lc;] §
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE Ly
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB e T |-\2
Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard} 017 :
{Fax) a P

Your referenca

OQur reference
D/Sec({AS)/64/3

Date

4 November 1996

1. Thank you for your letter of 25 October.

2. | should first like to point out that the views expressed by Mr Pope in his
book "Open Skies, Closed Minds" are his own personal opinions and do not
represent nor reflect the views held by the Ministry of Defence.

3. By way of background it might be helpful if | explain the role that the MOD
has in connection with the subject of "unidentified flying objects". The MOD
examines ‘any reports of "UFO" sightings it receives solely to establish whether
what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any
evidence that the UK Air Defence Region might have been compromised by a
foreign hostile military aircraft. The reports are examined, with the assistance of
the Department's air defence experts as required and, unless there is evidence of a
potential military threat, and to date no "UFQ*" sighting has revealed such evidence,
we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each report. We believe that
down-to-earth explanations are available for most of these reported sightings, such
as aircraft seen from unusual angles, or natural phenomena.

4, The MOD has not recommended that members of the public should contact
organisations or associations interested in the "UFO" phenomenon. However, on
request, details of civilian organisations with an interest in the "UFQ" phenomenon
have been passed to members of the public and it is entirely up to them whether or
not they choose to approach these organisations.

5. Finally | should add that Mr Pope was a desk officer in the Secretariat{Air
Staff)2a section from 1991-1994, At that time he was an executive officer and
shared the support of one administrative officer. Sec(AS)2a is the focal point for
handling queries directed at the MOD in connection with "UFOs". At the time Mr
Pope worked in the section there were no staff working on this subject full-time and
this remains the case. The work represents a small part of the overall duties of the
section.

Yours sincerely,
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| Harrogate
25 October 1996

Ministry of Defence
Main Building
Whitehall

London SW1A ZHB

Dear Sir
Re Ministry of Defence responses to 'UFO’ reports

I have recently had the dubious pleasure of reading the book, Open Skies,
Closed Minds, by Nick Pope, who I understand is still emploved by the
Ministry of Defence.

In that book, at Appendix 3, Mr Pope presents what I presume is meant to be
o standard written response from the Ministry to a UFO report. I note that
at the end of the letter Mr Pope includes a suggestion that the recipient
might like to, “contact one of the civilian groups involved in UFO research,
who will doubtless be very interested to hear from you, and may well have
some ideas about what you saw."

I would be grateful if you could inform me whether Mr Pope did actuatly make
recommendations of this kind, and whether such recommendations are s¥ill
made? I am particularly concerned because while one of the organisations
mentioned might be regarded as reasonably balanced and scientific, if
completely amateur, the other is heavily involved in selling magazines and
videos about the more peculiar aspects of experience and belief about
unidentified flying ob jects, and appears, as a matter of routine, o encourage
those who have made reports to undergo regression hypnosis. The
hypnotists they use appear to have no relevant licence or qualifications, and
there seems to be no medically qualified person present during what are
sometimes repeated sessions of hypnosis. The outcomes of those sessions
are frequently published for profit.

2 e e L

MINISTRY G DEFENCE
SEC(AS) 2
28 0CT 1996

FILE Y
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Because there is a widespread concern about the activities of this
organisation, I have recently referred a case where an 11-year old child was
investigated, and widely publicised as having been abducted and physically
abused by non-human alien beings, to the relevant Social Services office, and
the NSPCC. I am aware that Social Services have pursued the treatment of
this child with the organisation concerned.

I would be grateful if you would inform me whether any person, on behalf of

the Ministry of Defence, has ever suggested that any member of The@ 20
| 10N

gaooroach what Mr Pope describes as “"Quest International on

ction g indeed, whether any other UFO research organisation has been
recommended. If so, perhaps you could explain what prior investigation has
been made by the Ministry into the purpose and competence of any such

organisation and how, and by whom, such investigations were conducted.

As a final point, I notice that Mr Pope has been widely described as being the
Head of the Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a. Asan EQ, it seems unlikely that he
would have hed line management responsibilities for many staff. I would be
grateful to know what the staffing structure of his section may have been,
and how many staff, and of what grade, were involved in this work. However,
my main concern is that the Ministry may be recommending members of the
public to organisations and investigators who often seek to profit from the
investigations they conduct, who use pseudo-medical methods to instigate
"recall" without any of the appropriate safeguards, and who hald personal
beliefs that almost inevitably preciude the possibility of their conducting a
balanced and ob jective investigation.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours sincerely
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From: Y=l 8l Secretariat {(Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) G171 218 2140
{Switchboard} O S 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Qur reference

Harrogate . DISeC(aS) /6473
North Yorkshire - /[Mm( )/64/
40 . 22 November 1996

Dear B

1. Thank you for your further letter dated 19 November.

2. As I said in my previous letter, the Department has provided
some details about organisations and associations interested in
the "UFO" and other unusual phenomena to members of the public.
It was the practice, if asked, to provide details of addresses of
those organisations which were known at the time, but only in
response to specific reguests, or where it was implied that this
kind of information was required. |

3. Public interest in the "UFO" phenomenon has, however, grown
and the number of organisations and groups associated with it has
also increased. We therefore considered whether it was
appropriate to continue to provide this information, particularly
since the Department has no expertise in this area. We concluded
that it was not appropriate to continue to do so and no
information is now provided.

Yours sincerely,
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Harrogate |

19 November 1996

Secretariat {Air Stoff) 2a 1
Ministry of Defence

Main Building

Whitehall

London SWI1A 2HB

Re Ministry of Defence responses to 'UFO' reports

Thank you for your letter of 4 November, and for the heipful information
that you provided.

Unfortunately, I perhaps failed to make clear the potential seriousness of
the MOD providing, as you put it, "details of civilion organisations with an
interest in the 'UFO' phenomenon” to members of the public.

While I appreciate your comment that it is up to those provided with
these details to decide whether they make contact with any organisation,
my view is that in providing such details the MOD is inevitably conveying a
degree of approval. This view would certainly be reinforced by Mr Pope's
comments regarding these civilian organisations: he appears to have gone
some way beyond simply providing details on request.

As I suggested in my earlier letter, the beliefs of some of these "civilian
organisations” are not consistent with current scientific knowledge. Some
depend heavily on non-medical regression hypnosis as a method of
investigation of alleged events, some are little more than cults, firmly
convinced of the most extraordinary range of human/alien interactions.
Their beliefs form the basis of their dealings with 'UFO witnesses'.
Several are involved in marketing magazines and videos based on their
beliefs - magazines and videos that depend for their content on a steady
supply of experients and abductees. N |
MINISTAY OF ceraNCE
ozC(AS; 2
21 NGOV 1595

T H -
FFE

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

I doubt that any government department would approve of its employees
effectively referring members of the public to religious cutts - the
Unification Church, say, or Scientology, or the Children of God - in order
to have their experiences explained. Yet it appears that a precedent has
been set - perhaps by Mr Pope, who has demonstrated his own range of
peculiar beliefs, and may soon be demonstrating yet more - of providing
details of organisations that are no less cultic, and no less dangerous.
From your letter, it seems that this policy has not been questioned, and
that you are content to continue providing that information without
considering the possible effects on the individuat members of the public
who are put in contact with those organisations.

If you feel that further consideration should be given to this policy, I
would be happy to provide relevant information concerning any 'UFQ'
organisation in the UK. If you do not, then I will seek o raise this matter
at a higher level. In either case, I would be grateful if you could inform
me of which “civilian UFQO organisations with an interest in the "UFO"
phenomenon” details have been provided by the MOD to members of the
public during, say, the past three years?

Your help in this matter is appreciated.

Yours sincerely
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From:MESecretaﬁat (Air Staff) 2a1
MINI NCE

Main Bu1ld|ng, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

A,

" Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 ‘218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax}

40

Yaur reference

Qur reference

Low Bl D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Wolverhampton Dé;ec( )/64/

West Midlands 28 September 1998
40

ou for your letter of l4th September to my colleague
oncernln reports of 'unidentified flying objects’
“replying as (33 currently on leave.

%letter of 10 September clearly set out the

limi that the Ministry of Defence has in respect of
this subject. Our interest is to establish whether there is any
military threat to the United Kingdom associated with an
‘unexplained' sighting. The MOD has no remit in respect of the
extraterrestrial hypothesis, but that sald to date it remains that
case that the MOD knows of nothing which proves that this
phenomenon exists.

I am afraid there is nothing further to add.

Yours sincerely,

0
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e moection 40 Secretariat(Air Staff}2ala, Room 8245,
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

40

Your reference

. Cur reference
Low Hill, D/Sac(AS)/64/3
WOlverhampton, Date

ncis. \(3 Septamber 1998
Section

sy

Thank you for your letter of 27 August addressed to the Prime
Minister regarding 'unidentified flylng objects'. Your letter has
been passed to the Ministry of Defence and +this office 1is the

focal point within the MOD for correspondence of this nature. T

have been asked to reply.

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish whéther what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there 1is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to wus. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the guestion of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open—minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged

phenomena. I have enclosed your SAE as we have our own postal
arrangements.

NS SIAaaL,

© Crown Copyright
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From: Secretariat {(Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Tomee

Telephone (Direct dial) 017-1' 218 2'1.40
{Switchboard) 0171 g o
{Fax)

Your referance

Our reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

September 199§
78

Saudersfoot

k you for your letter of 16 September to m ague,
-'f}concerning ‘UFOs'. I am replying as [GFTPNY
on annual leave,

You asked for a statement on:

= the role of RAF Brawdy in the investigation of
‘unidentified flying objects', and:

e why the MOD now uses an answerphone facility for
accepting reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’.

Your letter also states that you are interested in looking at
O0ld MOD 'UFO' report files. As is the case with other government
files, MOD files are subject to the provisions of the Public
Records Act of 1958 and 1967. This ‘Act of Parliament states that
official files generally remain closed from public viewing for 30
years after the last action has been taken. It was generally the
case that before 1967 all 'UFO' files were destroyed after five
¥ears, as there was insufficient public interest in the subject to
merit their permanent retention. However since 1967, following an
increase in public interest in this subject ‘'UFQ' report files are
now routinely preserved. Any files surviving from the 1950s and
early 1960s are already available for examination by members of
the public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year
point.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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{1 Written Answers

Mr. Spellar: WE177 was manufactured between 1966
and 1977. Regular servicing was carried out as necessary
to ensure continued safety and reliability whilst in service,
I am withholding information as to the number of
Wweapons manufactured under Exemption 1 of the Code of
Practice on Government Information relating to Defence,
Security and Intemational Relations.

Mr. Matthew Taylor: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence which contractors and Ministry of Defence
organisations designed each variant of the WE177
weapon; and when this work was carried out. [46825)

Mr. Spellar; Design work for WE 177 was started over
30 years ago with the design for the first variant
completed in 1963, the second in 1965, and the last in
1972.

The co-ordinating design authority for all WE177
variants was Hunting Engineering, with the Atomic
Weapons Research Establishment as design authority for
the warhead element. The Royal Ordnance Factories at
Burghfield. Cardiff and Chorley. RAF Famborough. and
RARDE Fort Halstead assisted in the work, as did a
number of other contractors. Given the age of 1he
programme it has not been possible to compile a full and
accurate list.

Mr. Matthew Taylor: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence, pursuant to his answer of 12 November
1997, Official Report, column 581, if the weights, sizes
and yields of each type of the WE177 weapon are now
declassified information. [47804)

Mr. Spellar: Information on the size and weight of ali
three variants of the WE177 bomb is unclassified and 15
listed. Technical details relating to the performance of the
weapons, including yield, which would reveal information
about our design capabilities. or aspects of current
operational systems, or be of assistance to proliferators,
continues to be covered by exemption 1 of the code of
practice on access 10 Government information relating to
defence security and international relations.

Variant Weight Size
Tvpe A 600tb 112 inches long
Type B 950Ib 133 inches long
Type C 9501b 133 inches long

All variants had a diameter of 16.5 inches and a fin

span of 24.5 inches.

Commachio Group Royal Marines

Mr. Matthew Taylor: To ask the Secretary of State
for Defence where the Commachio Group Royal Marines
is based; how many companies it comprises; what is the
function of each company; and what plans he has for their
relocation. [46820]

Dr. Reid: Commachio Group is based at RM Condor,
Arbroath, and comprises an HQ Company and 3 Rifle
Companies. The latter rotate in protecting the UK's
strategic deterrent assets at HMS Neptune, Faslane, the
RN Armament Depot Coulport, and during related road
movements. Following public consultation, I approved
earlier this year the Group's permanent relocation to HMS
Neptune by April 2001,

BOW NS PAGT -

29 JUNE 1998

Written Answers 12

HMS Ocean

Mr. Hancock: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence, pursuant to his answer of 11 June 1993,
Official Report, column 638, when he €Xpects ta recejye
details of the costs and the liability in respect of the
damage to the tail shaft bearings of HMS ‘Ocean’; and
if the (a) costs and (b) inquiry conclusions wil] be
made public. [47074)

Mr. Spellar: The Formal Inquiry currently underway
into the cause of the damage to HMS Ocean’s port shaft
“A” bracket bearing is expected to conclude in the autumn
of this year. The Inquiry is being conducted by the prime
contractor,  Vickers Shipbuilding and Engineen‘ng
Limited. The costs of. and liability for, the damage will be
the subject of negotiation between MOD and the company
following the Inquiry and is not cxpected to be resolved
before the end of the year.

Mr. Hancock: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence, pursuant to his answer of 11 June 1998, Officiat
Report, column 638, what assessment his Department has
made of the cause of the damage to HMS Ocean on her
launch in October 1995; and what changes to operating
arrangements have been made as a result, {47063}

Mr. Spellar: The hull damage sustained by HMS
Ocean during her launch on 11 October 1995 was
attributable to the accidental collapse of a forward launch
cradle. It is the responsibility of the prime contractor
Vickers Shipbuilding and Engineering Limited to ensure
that launch arrangements are safe and acceptable and.
where necessary, adapted to reflect lessons learnt from
previous experience. The damage will not require any
change to the proposed operating arrangements of HMS
Ocean once she enters service,

SA80 and M16 Rifles

Mz, Mitchell: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
if the bullets used by British forces using fa) SA80 and
(b} M16 rifles have tumbling action. [47044}

Dr. Reid: The large majority of bullets used by British
Forces in SA80 and M6 rifles are known as ball or tracer
rounds. Armour-piercing rounds are alsg used. These
bullets are categorised as spin-stabilised, non-deforming
builets. All spin-stabilised bullets will tumble to some
degree when they hit a human target.

UFOs

Mr. Caton: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
if he will make a statement on the role of RAF Brawdy.
Pembrokeshire in the investigation of sightings of
unidentified flying objects. {47318]

Mr. Spellar: Brawdy ceased to be an RAF station on
31 March 1996 when the establishment was transferred to
the Army.

Generally, my Department examines reports of
unidentified flying objects only to establish whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's Air Defence

- Region has been penetrated by hostile or unauthorised

foreign military activity. Unless a report reveals evidence
of a potential threat from an external military source, no
attempt is made to determine the precise nature of what
might have been seen.

© Crown Copyright
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WA 25 Written Answers

ANATO: New Members and Command
Structure

. Lord Kennet asked Her Majesty’s Government:

Whether the new members of NATO will fill senior
O commands; and, if so, which. [HL.2479)

Lord Gilbert: It is planned that the Czech Republic,
Hungary and Poland will fill posts in the new NATO
command structure. The exact number, seniocity and
location of these has not yet been determined.

# Unidentified Flying Objects #:

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty's Government;
When arrangements for disseminating reports of

unidentified flying objects within the Ministry of

Defence were put in place and last reviewed; and
whether they will ensure that all
observatories, RAF bases and police stations have
accurate and up-to-date instructions about how to

record details of unidentified aenal phenomena
reported to them. together with instructions to pass
them to the appropriate authorities within the Ministry -

of Defence; and [HL2607]

What follow-up action is taken by the Ministry of
Defence when it receives a report of an unidentified

flying object; and whether checks are routinely made.
to see whether such reports can be correlated by
[HL 2609} .

radar.

Lord Gilbert: The Ministry of Defence’s interest in
report> «f unidentified flying objects is limited to
establishing whether there is any evidence that ‘the
United Kingdom's airspace has been penetrated by
hostile ur unauthorised foreign military activity and
whether reporting procedures are adequate for this
purpose. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat,
no attempt is made to identify the precise nature of each
reported incident, Arrangements within the MoD have
been in place for a number of years for disseminating
reports; they were last reviewed in April 1997. Where
necessary, reports of unidentified flying objects are
examined with the assistance of relevant MoD experts,
and this may include radar correlation.

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty's Government:

How many reports of unidentified flying objects
were notified to the Ministry of Defance in 1996,
1997 and the first six months of 1998; and how many
of these sightings remain unexplained. [HL2608)

Lord Gilbert: The number of reports received by the
Ministry of Defence of aerial activity not identifiable to
the witness is as follows:

1996: 609
1997: 423
1998: 83 (January—June)

Unless there is evidence to suggest that the United
Kingdom's airspace has been compromised by
unauthorised foreign military activity. we do not seek to

13 LW 8T PAGHD

(15 JULY 1998]

airports, -

Written Answers WA 26
provide an explanation for what might have been seep
as the MoD is not resourced to provide ap
identification service.

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty’s Government:

Whether, in evaluating reports of unidentified
flying objects, the Ministry of Defence will routinely
consult staff at the Royal Greenwich Observatory, the
Ballistic Missile Early Waming Centre at RAF
Fylindales and the Deep Space Tracing Facility at
RAF Feltwell. [HL2610]

Lord Gilbert: These or other staff may be consulted,
depending on the circumstances.

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty's Government:

Why the Ministry of Defence has installed an
answering machine on the line used by members of
the public 0 report unidentified flying objects; and
whether those people who leave contact details on the
machine receive a formal reply. [HL2611]

Lord Gilbert: An answering machine enables
members of the public to leave details about aeral
activity or seek further information about our policy in
respect of unidentifted flying objects. The machine
carries a message that sets out the MoD's limited
interest in the subject and explains that. in the case of
reported sightings. callers will be contacted caly in the
event that follow-up action is deemed appropriate.

Lord Hill-Norton asked Her Majesty's Government:

How many military personnel witnessed the
unidentified craft that overflew RAF Cosford and
RAF Shawbury on 31 March 1993: and whether,
when the craft has not been identified, such an event
ought to be classified as being of no defence
significance. [HL2612]

Lord Gilbert: The Ministry of Defence is aware of a
single report from two military personnel of an alleged
sighting in the West Midlands on 31 March 1993, The
facts reported were fully examined at the time. No firm
conclusions were drawn then about the nature of what
had been seen. but the events were not judged to be of
defence significance. The MoD has no reason to doubt
the judgments made at the time.

European Parliament, House of Commons
and House of Lords: Comparative Costs

Viscount Tenby asked Her Majesty’s Government:

What are the costs of maintaining the European
Parliament, the House of Commons and the House of
Lords. including:

(a) salaries. pensions. travelling allowances,
secretanial expenses and other expenses for
Members;
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ACSCFRSY HALC Faxution 40 24 Sep '98  9:15 P, 05705
-

HEADQUARTERS LOGISTICS COMMAND o
: g &Q‘

Royal Air Force Brampton, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, PE18 QL

Please reply to the Air Officer
Commanding in Chief :
Christchurch | For the attention of. CS(Fin Set)1
Dorset - P e s
40 Our Reference: -LC/356805/3/4/F&S |

" Date: 7 September 1998

Thank you for your letter postmarked 28 August 1998 about RAF Rudloe Manor. -

RAF Rudloe Manor consists of a parent unit and 6 lodger units. The parent unit piovides administrative
services such as accommodation, medical, dental, education, catering and transport facilities. The
responsibilities of its lodger units include a wide range of world-wide communications, inchuding support of
the UK constellation of SKYNET satellites, which provide communications to all three Services. The Bristol
- University Air Squadron provides air expeiience and flying training for cadets and operates from the airfield

at Azimghur Barracks at Colerne viltage, close to Rudloe Manor. The Headquarte.ﬁs for the RAF Police in
the UK is based at Rudloe Manor, as is the HQ for their Western Region. '

There is no unit based at RAF Rudloe Manor (or at any other MaD establishment) i:-:pecialising in engineering
of 'ET” spacecraft, mvestigating “UFO/flying saucers’ or extraterrestrial life. :

As my colleagues in Secretariat (Axr Staff) explained to you in their letter of 19 August, the MoD’s interest in
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ is limited to establishing whether there is any evidence to suggest that
the UK’s airspace has been compromised by hostile or unauthorised foreign military activity. Any forther
questions about “UFQs’ should be directed to Sec(AS)2al and I believe that you already have their address.

All Ministry of Defence establishments are ‘Restricted’ places within the meaning o'f' the Official Secrets Act
and RAF Rudloe Manor is no exception. | f

RAF Rudloe Manor’s postal address is: Officer Commanding, RAF Rudloe Manot, Hawthom, Wiltshire,
$N13 0PQ. | '

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely ; e

© Crown Copyright



http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

From: (Slsi®d Secretariat {Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE )
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
W = T RE o w o {Fax)

40

Your reference

Cur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

N 40 23 September 1998

Hull Road
York

Thank you for your letter of 11 September.

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence does not
have any expertise or role with respect to 'UFO/flying saucer’
matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains open-minded.

I should add that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

On a more general note, the MOD examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by authorized foreign
military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, we do not attempt to
identify the precise nature of each reported incident. We believe
that down to earth explanations could be found for these reports
if resources were diverted for this purpose but it would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources to provide this kind of
aerial identification service.

As is the case with other government files, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally
remain closed from public viewing for 30 yvears after the last
action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967
all 'UFO' files were destroyed after five years, as there was
insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. However sihce'1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject 'UFO' report files are now
routinely preserved. Any files surviving from the 1950s and early
19605 are already available for examination by members of the

© Crown Copyright
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public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond,

Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be routinely
. released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year point.

I hope this is helpful.

© Crown Copyright
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

L - | - 280§
To L0 (:‘(‘E‘:%\ ) ‘L Ref No /1998

Date 22 ~ 4 *CZ"S

The Secretary of State,/ has received the
attached letter from a member of the pubhc It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
‘Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to

- Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the

- procedures set out in the Code. A full explanatlon of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/¢ | information is
available from DOMD on extension SISV B-

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance All branches and Agencies are
- required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondenee will be

performed throughout the year.  MINISTRY OF DEFENGE
| =" ' SEC(AS) 2
MB 6140 EXT [sisiei 25 SEP 198
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5809 York

40

11th September 1998

Dear Sir / Madam, -
I am currently studying A-Levels at feISIOIl® York and as

part of my General Studies course myself and some frlends must produce a fifty

minute talk on a contemporary issue of interest and present it to the rest of our group.

The topic we ourselves have chosen is space exploration and the
p0551b1e existence of extraterrestrial life forms - "Are we really alone?”. In
preparation for the talk we need to research relevant information using books,
television documentaries and computer software. The reason for writing to you is in
hope of obtaining any information which would help us in our research and could be
utilised in our talk. If anyone knows anything about alien life forms it is probably
you. Obviously we don't expect classified information (although that would be nice!)
or anything that isn't public knowledge but we would be very grateful for detailed data
on any events in which the MOD was involved in. Anything at all would be very
much appreciated and very useful to us if it was received within the next two weeks.

We would therefore be extremely grateful if you could please help us
to research something slightly out of the ordinary and make the talk as best we can.
Thankyou for reading and the time you have given to us.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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From: “ Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1, Room 82¥

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephene (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard)
(Fax}

0171 218 9000

40

Your reference

Qur reference

Courthouse Green, OB eABYE/3 ¢

Coventry. ‘ pH e o eE, LY Dt
40 \?September 1998

Dear peiSleil(e]g

Thank you for your letter to the Prime Minister of 20 August
concerning the subject of ‘unidentified flying objects'. Your
letter has been forwarded to this office within the Ministry of
Defence for reply as we are the focal point for correspondence of
this nature.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFO'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UF0/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains
open—-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of +these alleged
phenomena.

I hope this explains the position.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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To_&C(Q%) 2 Ref No el /1998

Date = q"‘"qi(

| ~ The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as

follows:

- The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
send a full reply within 20 working days.

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

c - No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

~ Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
- replies to this office,

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCi(Gen) 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on

extension [SRXeINB: 40 | |

| Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
~ letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replics within their published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed
throughout the year.

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE U C?:S%EZF NEES
- MB 6140 EXT B
, on40] -2 SEpP ..
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From: [SISISINISIQREI®N Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1 ;}"’f S 0‘73
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE : \;\, o
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB \ _

Telephone (Direct dial) mé’ M

{Switchboard) 0177121895000

{Fax) 0

Your reference

Qur referencea
D/Sec¢AS)/64/3
Date

Crowthorne 16 September 1998

Berkshire

10

e’ b S B 0

Dear _E

Thank you for your recent letter in which you asked me to
confirm whether an event a patient of yoursbelieves occurred in
1977 is supported by any documentary evidence.

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
unauthorized foreign military activity. Unless there is evidence
of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
military source we do not attempt to identify the precise nature
of each reported incident, as it would be an inappropriate use of
defence resources to attempt to do so.

To provide the information you seek, which is not held in a
readily identifiable format, would require a manual search of a
large number of paper records of alleged ‘unexplained' aerial
sightings from that year to check locations, thereby diverting
resources from essential defence tasks.

I am afraid, therefore, I am unable to provide you with the
information you seek.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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UFQ LETTER — BROADMOOR H AL

Attached 1s an 'odd' letter we have received from (at first
glance) a Staff Nurse at Broadmoor Hospital. It is strange in
that it is not written on Headed notepaper, and, incidentally, the
Staff Nurse appears not to know how to spell ‘'psychosis’'.

We need to discuss how you want me to play this. 1In 1977 we
received over 435 reports of 'UFO' sightings. From the
information given (nothing!) we would need to recall the files and
search through each of these reports to see if any were made
between the villages of Yelverton and Crapstone that year.

I could send an interim if you want me to do this.

Having made this effort I don't see how it would help with
the patient's treatment though. We wouldn't be telling him that
someone else witnessed the same 'UFO' sighting and that he wasn't
imagining it - we would probably be confirming that someone else
saw 'lightes in the sky' as well.

Our reply could of course be sent to the boss at Broadmoor
(Chief Executive?) asking that he/she pass it on to the Staff
Nurse (incase it was written by an inmate!).

Grateful for a word.

‘
.......

© Crown Copyright
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Broadmoor Hospital

Crowthorne

Berks

Tel

Re: UFO Sighting

| am a psychiatric nurse at Broadmoor Hospital and have been asked by one of the forensic
consultant psychiatrists to research the c¢laims of a patient. The patient states that in 1977,
on two occassions, he saw unidentified flying objects in the Plymouth area over Dartmoor.
These sightings took place on a mile of moor road between the villages of Yelverton and

Crapstone.

i have contacted the local paper but unfortunately their archieves only date back to 1983.
Both myself and the patient would be extremely grateful if you could offer any evidence that
these sighting were witnessed by others and not part of his psycosis.

Ps JQ\:\_OS 3

| look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours sincerely

-? SEC(AS) 2
27 AUG 1998

o

T _

Staff Nurse

© Crown Copyright
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From: G{SIeile]a218ll Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1, Room 8

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE . .
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial}
(Switchboard)
(Fax) -

Your refaerance

Our reference

DiSeciAB)EA/3 o
Drybrook Date
Gloucestershire ™ September 1998

Dear 40

Thank you for your letter to the Prime Minister of 20 August
concerning the subject of reports of ‘'unidentified flying
objects'. Your letter has been forwarded to this office within
the Ministry of Defence for reply . as we are the focal point for
correspondence of this nature.

My letter to you of 9 November 1995, in response to yours to
the Prime Minister of the time, John Major, set out the Ministry
of Defence's limited interest in reports of ‘'unidentified flying
objects This is that Mlnlstry of Defence examines any reports of

'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorized
foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no
'unidentified flying object' sighting has revealed such evidence,
we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported
incident. We believe that down to earth explanations could be
found for these reports, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, if resources were diverted for this purpose but it
would be an inappropriate use of defence resources to provide this
kind of aerial identification service.

As 1s the case with other government  files, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records aAct of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally
remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last
action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967
all MOD 'UFO' report files were destroyed after five years, as
there was insufficient public interest in the subject to merit
their permanent retention. However since 1967, following an
increase in public interest in this subject MOD 'UFO' report files

© Crown Copyright
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are now routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early
1960s which did survive are already available for examination by
members of the public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year
point. I do not know whether the Public Record Office are able to
offer a Postal service. May I suggest that you write to them in
this connection if you wish to pursue this matter.

Finally, your letter asks for contacts in various United
States Government organisations. . You -may wish to contact the
United States Embassy at 24 Grosvenor Sguare, London, W1A 1AE, who
may be able to assist you with addresses etc.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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now Ry [ ufos

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

ToiQ‘QC&%\, 2 Ref No -l /1998

Date_1 -4 "‘43/

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been |
forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as.
follows: | |

- The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
send a full reply within 20 working days.
B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please

consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

C - No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office.

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on

Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed....
throughout the year. | |

PMINISTRY OF DEFENCE
W sEchsiz |

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNI] ~2 SEP 1998

MB 6140 EXT [EFNS
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20th August 1998

10 Downing Street Lt r*""
Y Gloucestershire

Dear Mr. Blair,

I am writing to you with regards to the phenomenon of ‘Unidentified Aerial Craft’ or
“‘UFQs’, a subject which 1 have been investigating for a number of years.

1 wrote a letter to your predecessor Mr. Major in 1995 with regards to the subject of
‘Unidentified Aerial Craft’, to which I received a reply back from the M.O.D. The M.O.D. stated
that they held no files on the subject, and that the M.O.D were not directly involved, and
undertook no investigations into the phenomenon. Since then however I have learned that the
M.O.D. do indeed hold files on the subject of UFOs, and are directly involved with research into
the phenomenon. This is evident from the “thirty-year ruling’ policy, whereby documents thirty
vears old or more are released into the public domain depending on their “threat to national
security’, and many other clauses. I have also learned that the M.O.D. have tracked such aerial
vehicles on R.A.D.A R. and records of such events are held by the M.O.D. It is common
knowledge to the public that the M.O.D have so say ‘destroyed” a number of files which relate to
UFO sightings by military sources (AI(Tech)5B), files which one would deem to be more
credible, and of greater importance to research than that of th&remaining files of civilian sightings
(86). My first question is why would files of a more credible nature be destroyed, if they have
been, and why would files of a less technically proven nature remain intact for any person to see at
the public records office? It appears to me that this destruction of these documents seems to be a
little ludicrous, when the witnesses are often ‘trained eyes’, such as military pilots, and other
R.AF personnel. |

It is also evident that documents relating to “Unidentified Airborne Vehicles’ are held by

.&'"the_: Deputy Directorate of Intelligence (Technical), or the D.D.1. It is also known that G.C.H.Q. mn

Cheltenham are also actively involved with the phenomenon, in particular intercepting telephone
calls to individuals about extraterrestrial activity, and UFOs.

I would therefore like to gain access to the remaining files on UFOs, and alien activity,
which have been declassified by the relevant government departments, such as the M.O.D, and the
D.D.L As I do not have the means to get to the public records office would it be possible to mail
these documents to me, or inform me on how to access them by post.

Would it also be possible to send me any other contacts for this phenomenon outside of
the United Kingdom, such as the F.B.I, U.S.AF, the D.I. A, and the C.L. A, as these departments
also hold declassified documents, and are willing to send them to requesters.

Yours sincerel

© Crown Copyright
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N 4() Secretariat (Air Staff)2a, Rooh
itehail, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct Dialling) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

Our reference

Stroud D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Gloucester - e
=TT 9 November 1995

? oS
mcowmpo’\g&ﬂ—g

I Thank you for your (and [Syatitataidall) recent letter to the Prime
Minister regarding the subject’ ©f “unexplained’ aerial sightings, or
"UFOs®” as they are often characterized. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for this subject and I have been
asked to reply.

2 First perhaps it would be useful if I were to clarify the role
that the MOD has with respect to reports of "unexplained" aerial
sightings. The MOD and HM Forces have responsibility for the
effective defences of the United Kingdom. 1In order to discharge that
responsibility we remain vigilant for any potential threat, from
whatever source. And it is in this context alone that we look at such
reports in order to establish whether what was seen might be of
defence significance. If no threat is discerned, and in connection
with "unexplained" aerial sightings this has been the case in all
instances to date, we make no further attempt to investigate and
establish exactly what may have been seen.

3 The MOD does not have any direct interest, expertise or role in
respect of "UFO/flying saucer" matters, or those relating to the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which we
remain totally open-minded. However, I should add at this point that
the MOD is not aware of any evidence which might substantiate the
existence of such extraterrestrial activity.

4. Any queries that you may have in connection with the United
States' policy on the subject of "UFOs" should be addressed to the US
Government directly. As such you may care to contact the United
States Embassy in London at the following address:

United States Embassy
24 Grosvenor Sguare

London .

© Crown Copyright
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Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
{Switchboard)
{Fax)

. Your reference

Qur reference

DiSaslASNEA{3
Date
\ (o September 1998

Thank you for your letter of 25 August concerning reports of
‘unidentified £flying objects'. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence of this nature.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial 1identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

As is the case with other government files, MOD files are
subject to the provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and
1967. This Act of Parliament states that official files generally
remain closed from public viewing for 30 years after the last
action has been taken. It was generally the case that before 1967
all MOD 'UFQO' files were destroyed after five years, as there was
insufficient public interest in the subject to merit their
permanent retention. However since 1967, following an increase in
public interest in this subject MOD 'UFO' report files are now
routinely preserved. Any files from the 1950s and early 1960s
which did survive are already available for examination by members
of the public at the Public Record Office, Ruskin Avenue, Kew,
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Files from 1967 onwards will be
routinely released to the Public Record Office at the 30 year
point.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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will it be...

what’s being
done to our
world?

Look around you. In your backyard, on the national and
international news, all the evidence is there: our world is under
threat. During the past 25 years, Greenpeace has scored some
major successes and put environmental issues firmly on the
agenda. But we can’t relax; we need to keep up the pressure for

change.

It’s time, if you care about the Earth and our role on it, for you
to join with us and our 2.9 million supporters in 158 countries...

All it takes is this leaflet and a little direct
action of your own.

* .

Our divect actions include blocking toxic waste owutflow...

The Earth’s enemies
are our enemies...

Sadly, some people are prepared to
go to rhﬁ of the earth for short-
term finaf®al gain. Whatever the
lengths they go to, we have to
confront them. Polluting chemicals
are carried on the wind and by
currents 3_“ around th_e gIDbE The
international trade thac threatens
species with extinction and
endangers lives with toxic waste
recognises no boundaries. That’s why
Greenpeace operates globally: we
have a permanent presence in 35
countries.

Six ships with 12 inflatables are
continuously in action...

...and we need people
like you

Such a vast operation costs a great
deal of money and the only source of
funds we have is individuals.

We do not solicit funds from
governments or business
corporations (as if theyd offer!),
leaving us free to target all those at
fault. Nor are we linked to any
political organisation.

We depend on people like, well,
hopefully like you.

Originally,
rbe%:mf?’rs
protested
against
polluting our
yeds d.
whaling.

Front cover

© Crown Copyright
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Action... for you

Such is the damage the human race
has done in a short rime, radical
acrions are needed ro redress the
balance. The courage of Greenpeace
campaigners is legendary - risking
t}lfir hﬁalth blUCking [DXiC Outﬂow
pipes, risking their lives by bouncing
around in tiny inflatables in front of
whaling harpoons or tankers full of
nuclear waste. Whenever the most
effective course is to intervene with
non-violent, direct action, we take it.

These actions make a massive impact
not only because they channel the
anger of individuals. They form part
of campaigns, carefully planned and
coordinated with the benefit of 25
years in the front line.

...proving alternatives - like solar power - do work...

...and [ishers srtipping bare the ocean...

We all know the
problems... let’s find
solutions

Dramatic action on the high scas and
disrupting public meetings to draw
attention to the Earth's plight is the
famous face of Greenpeace. Behind
the scenes, a lot more goes on. We
pester anyone - governments and
multinational companies - who can
take the decisions which could change
things for the better.

\gathering evidence at the site of disasters...

More than that, if something is
causing a problem, we search out a
realistic, clean, safe and sustainable
alternarive.

“They’ - not surprisingly they tend to
have vested interests - drag their feet
and say things can't be done. We
prove them wrong.

This leaflet is printed on chlorine-free
paper, now commonplace,

The ‘Greenfreeze’ fridge we
commissioned successfully uses
climate- and ozone-friendly
technology and is now being produced
all over the world.

We're making enormous advances
promoting solar power and we've buile
a car that doubled the fuel efficiency
of the original model,

Greenpeace - reforming industry and
defending narure.

SO hOw

“We can make
difference.”

So believed a handful of North
American activists in 1971, when they
sailed their small boar inta a US
atomic test zone off Amchika, Alaska.
By bravely facing up to an awesome
challenge, they made sure their voice
was hﬂilrd, halfﬁ:d ]'lLlClCBJ' tests - :lnd
gave birth to Greenpeace.

The state of the world today can be
depressing, but you can make a
difference. Fill in the form today and
add your voice to a growing
worldwide protest.

As soon as you're on board, we'll send
you briefings on who's endangering
life on Earth - and what Greenpeace
is doing abour ir.

How far will you go to
save the planet?
How about the nearest post box? You

can join us right now using the form
on the right.

. protesting against tampering with our food.

‘SpIS 38 suoRINAsUl mojjo} “adojaaus ue ciul spued oMl 3saYI WMl o 3903 AIWKWND
o-I I . ® E 7
will you join!
We w.wvite you to join us and save the natural world.
Name Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms
Address
Tel. No.

Posteode

Please choose a subscription rate (tick):
D Individual £14.50 D Family/Household £19.50 D Unwaged £7

[:l Overseas inc. Eire £25 D Additional donation of £
If you can, please top up your subscription with an additional donatien.

V¥hen you pay by Direct Debit, it saves administration costs and makes your support mare valuable,

Instruction to your Bank or Building Society to pay Direct Debits G)E':ﬁrﬂ

ElEd[EY R |EY

1. Name and full postal address of your Bank or Building Society branch

Originators identification number

To the Manager
Bank address

(Bank name)

Postcade

2. Name(s) of account holder(s)

3. Branch sort code 4, Account number

B T e EEHENGRE

5. Payment |/VWe* wish to pay Greenpeace Ltd. the sum of £ monthly/annually*.
ﬁ 15th 28th of (manth)

or shortly after this date (“please delete as appropriate)

(Please make the start date at least one month from now.)

Starting on the Ist

6. Instruction to your Bank or Building Society Please pay Greenpeace Ltd
Direct Debits from the account detailed on this instruction subject to the safeguards
assured by the Direct Debit guarantee.

Signature(s) Date
Banks and Building Socieries may not accept Direct Debit instructions for some types of account
Other ways to pay

Please choose a subscription rate from the top of this form.

KF006

[[] Please charge my Access/Visa account ne: Expiry Date:

HEERENENEENAERERREENE

OR[] I enclose a cheque/PO. for £ payable to Greenpeace Ltd.

Please note that Greenpeace Ltd. cannot accept charity vouchers ar payroll giving,

Amount £ Date

Signature

We occasionally allow other organisations to post their materials to Greenpeace supporters, In return we send
Greenpeace material to their supporters. This is an efficient, economical and successful way of recruiting much
needed help. However, if you would prefer not to receive such material, please tick this box. [7]

GUMMED EDGE To turn these two panels into an envelope, follow instructions at side:

GUMMED EDGE

GUMMED EDGE Detach these two panels from the rest of the leaflet at perforation, enclose remittance, seal along the three gummed edges and mail to Greenpeace.
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you could play a part in even more

success stories

Without our supporters, these battles would have beer‘...
at what cost?

'86 A worldwide moratorium on commercial whaling
following our ‘Save the Whales’ campaign. Sadly, we've been in action ever since
against countries such as Japan who continue to whale under the

guise of scientific research.

"89  Persuaded the European Community to reduce pollution in the North
Sea including a ban on the UK dumping of industrial waste.

"91 World Park Antarctica was created to preserve a wilderness
when - after an eight year campaign - governments finally signed up 0 a
50-year ban on mining minerals.

92 Stopped large scale dri&netting from stripping our oceans bare.
95 Stopped testing of nuclear weapons when the UK, French,
USA, Russian and Chinese governments signed the Test Ban Treaty, after our
ships once again sailed into the Pacific test zones.

"96 The twice-as-fuel-efficient car: Greenpeace built a prototype

based on a Renault Twingo. (Whatever happened to the 150mpg car
produced by Shell’s engineers in the 1950's?)
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These words, written in Greenpeace UK early days by an anonymous supporter,
piet we bumahns - and the emergence of Greenpeace - into context. Many thousands
of pee:zvle have been moved by them to take the step of adding their voice to ours.

Think of the planet
Earth as a 46 year old...

The Earth is thought to be around 4,600 million years old, an almost
inconceivable time span. For the moment, think of it as someone in middle
age, 46 years old.

This person is a late developer. Nothing at all is know about their first seven
years and only sketchy information exists about the next 35 years. It is only
at the age of 42 that the Earth began to flower.

Dinosaurs and the great reptiles did not appear until a year ago, when this
planet reached 45. Mammals arrived only eight months age. In the middle of
last week, human-like apes evolved into ape-like humans, and at the weekend
the last ice age enveloped the Earth.

Modern humans have been around for four hours. During the last hour we
discovered agriculture. The industrial

revolution began just a minute ago.

During those sixty seconds of

biological time, humans have

made a rubbish tip of

Paradise.

We have caused the

extinction of ma

hundreds of species of

animals, many of which

had been here longer

than us, and ransacked

the planet for fuel. Now

we stand, like brutish

infants, gloating over this

rise to ascendancy, poised on

the brink of the final mass

extinction and of effectively

destroying this oasis of life in the

solar system.

Now will you join?

GREENPEACE

Greenpeace, Canonbury Villas, London N1 2PN
http://www.greenpeace.org.uk

© Crown Copyright
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Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard} 0171 218 S000
{(Fax) "oy Ry ) (AR

. .. -, Your reference

Our reference
Ry feo(bb) j 64 / 3 ﬁ

Date _
15 September 1998

Surbiton
SOUTHAMPTON

I am writing in connection with the message that you left on
our answerphone facility yesterday, concerning the 'unexplained'’
sight observed by your son over your house last Friday.

First perhaps it would be helpful if I explained that the
Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying
objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen
might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any
evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no report of
a 'UF0' has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each reported incident. We believe that
down to earth explanations could be found for these reports, if
resources were diverted for this purpose but it would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources to provide this kind of
aerial identification service.

With regard to the specific observations by your son I can
confirm that to date MOD has not received any other reports of
‘unidentified flying objects' from any location in the United
Kingdom on Friday 11 September, and there is no other evidence to
suggest an unauthorized incursion of the UK's national airspace by
foreign military activity, which, as I have explained, is our only
concern.

I hope this is helpful. &uﬂfk_hﬂni
s ow by |2 ptH
) Nl . 4E -

© Crown Copyright
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a218l Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room
DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
(Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
(Fax)

40

Your reference

Qur reference

D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Wolverhampton, Date

West Midlands. \ September 1998

0

Thank you for your letter of 27 Auqust addressed to the Prime
Minister regarding 'unidentified flying objects'. Your letter has
been passed to the Ministry of Defence and this office 1is the
focal point within the MOD for correspondence of this nature. I
have been asked to reply,.

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish whéther ‘what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no 'UFQ'
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, .such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of
'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the guestion of the existence or
otherwise of extraterrestrial 1lifeforms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena. I have enclosed your SAE as we have our own postal
arrangements.

N

© Crown Copyright
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LN g | upos

______

" MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

- To_&_iﬁs&_);L ' ~ RefNo___ 243 3/1998

Date_=4 SEP 1998

The attached letter(s) which the Prime Minister has received has been
forwarded to this Department for official action. No.10's letter codes are as

follows:

A - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
send a full reply within 20 working days.

B - The letter has been acknowledged by No.10. Please
- consider whether there is anything which can usefully
be said to  the correspondent and action accordingly.

@ - No acknowledgement has been sent. In this case,
however, it is obviously important that both an
acknowledgement and a full reply are sent.

Unless specifically asked to do so, there is no need for you to copy your
replies to this office. | |

A new Open Government Code of Practice came into force on January
1997. All replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of Practice is
contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98; further information is available from DOMD on

extension -m 4@ -

- Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to keep record
of their performance. All branches and Agencies are required to keep information
on the number of requests for information which refer to the Code of Practice
including details of the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In
addition, the Department is required to provide a record of the total number of
letters from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be based on a
valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their published targets.

| As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the
accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will be performed

“throughout the year. MFNCE .

MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT ~SEC(ASIZ
| MB 6140 EXT [SPNEME- 40 | -g SEP 1598

e acE P S

© Crown Copyright
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Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB |

Yy

Telephons (Direct dial) 0171 218 2T40
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax) o P e

Your reference

Cur reference

Barnetby, D78 6
North ILincolnshire. Dé;ec(AS)/ 4/3
40 [ September 1998

I am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 9 September in which you
reported an unexplained aerial sighting observed the previous
evening over North Lincolnshire. This office is the focal point
within the MOD for correspondence relating to ‘unidentified flying
objects'

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there 1is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 8 September from
anywhere in the UK, ' and: we. are. satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

w T . Ql&tﬂl pt;‘*

one Lo

/

© Crown Copyright
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ROYAL AIR FORCE
CONINGSBY
LINCOLN

LN4 48Y

Fax Telephone ext

© Crown Copyright
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Qom Squadron Leader_m

%  RAF CONINGSBY
Lincoln LN4 4SY

Reference CON/3V/1/ATC

Chapel en le Frith
STOCKPORT Date 4 September 1998
Cheshire

ScctioiEly

pear XN, 40

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION -9 SEPTEMBER 1995

Thank you for your letter dated 15 August 1998. I am unable to help you in providing an explanation for the
events witnessed on 9 September 1995 between 21.25 hrs and 21.47 hrs. Royal Air Force Coningsby does
not keep records of aircraft movements from nearly 3 years ago; and, as 9 September 1995 was a Saturday
there were no staff on duty in Air Traffic Control Tower. Had there been staff on duty I believe they would
have had difficulty seeing the lights described, as there was a full moon and meteorological records indicate
over half the sky obscured by cloud.

Yours sincergly,

R o -
Sec (AS)ZAIA

f* MINISTRY OF DEFENCE !
' SEC (AS) 2 '

1 -3 §E¥

© Crown Copyright
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Main Buiiding, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

{Switchboard)
{Fax)

From:F, Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 824‘3’ O‘
MINI OF DEFENCE ,

S B
dai

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

D171 lei iiiiii 40

Your reference

Our referance
St Osyth, D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

8 September 1958

Section I8

Thank you for your letter of 10 August, the content of
has been noted.

oG Sy,

© Crown Copyright
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=2SSEX UFQ & METAPHYSICAL

RESEARCH GROUP

President: [S¥=Yg
Chairman:

10 August 1998

Dear [SYSNSIION 40

Thank you for your letter of 6 August 1998, This will be my last correspondence to your department about
"unexplained aerial sightings" over this area, since it seems to become a time-consuming needless exercise to
the both of us.

1 would state however, with respect, that there is a frequent incursion, reported in this area , of "unusual"
triangular shaped aerial craft of immense proportions. Not just here, but elsewhere over the globe as well,
reported incidences of which, I am sure the department are well aware.

Your letter implies there was no incursion of UK airspace on the specified date. This suggests that the craft
is either undetectable by our technology or it has authorization to roam where it chooses. It follows,
therefore, that it could be either extraterrestrial or experimental involving the human element in its design
construction and use.

To date this craft or its type, has shown no visible signs of hestility, since it does not fire “death rays " nor
“"drop bombs" which we can actually see.

So what s its purpose er function?

The insignificant and powerless person can only speculate.

Perhaps it is to inflict Earth's inhabitants with "invisible" hostilities, such as the transmissions of viruses by
UV radiation, or specific frequencies intended to disturb the brain's neurotransmitters to cause mental

dysfunction. Achieved by using microwaves as carriers of certain frequencies to induce "illness".

1 thank you for your co@peration in this matier.

Yours sincerel

© Crown Copyright
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From:MESecretaﬁat {(Air Staff) 2a1
MINI NCE

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct diai) 0171 218 2140
{(Switchboard) 0171 218 3000

(Fax} O

Your reference

Our refsrence
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

Swadlincote 8 September 1998
South Derbyshire

0

Dear

Thank you for your letter of 17 Auqust.

The Ministry of Defence's policy with respect to
'unidentified flying objects' has been explained to you on
numerous occasions over the last few years. We examine any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’' received solely to
establish whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorized
foreign military activity.

I am afraid there is nothing further to add.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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&N

From: q Secretariat(Air Staff)2ala, Room 8245(
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, N7

Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial) 0171 218 2140

{Switchhoard)

Your referance

Our reference

Aberdare - : - D/Sec(AS)/64/3
£ © e e D Dt
8 September 1998

Mid—GlamorEan

Thank you for your letter of 18 May (received here on
17 August) in which you refer to the alleged events at Rendlesham
Forest of December 1980. My letter of 19 December explained the
MOD's position with respect to these alleged events. I am afraid

there is nothing further that I can add.

s swats,

© Crown Copyright
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40 Ministry of Defence,

(Official UFO reporting desk),

Aberdare, Main building,
Mig-Gla, Whitehall,

London, SW1Q.
m 18" May 1998
2 Scctiogile
1 was hoping that you could send me a copy of the official report on
the Rendlesham Forest incident which occurred on the 27" and 28™ of December
1980. If you could I would be very greatful.

Yours faithfully
Section 8

1 L\Dw-n__ Aot },.._t,-?,.@_t;g_ﬁ ‘1‘[{.3 C ble Wl mﬂxc‘
il I bﬁl&p < e:ﬁ‘c,:e/‘ heqpo,—b‘ o Mo QCB Ogﬁc'c;.c) T“QPCN"B

Qe by Wi repedhle fom moaslgueng
Tlese. s Ao chL re,(o,-k;

“NISTRY OF DEFENCE {
Mm\ss&t S
17 Miu 1020

© Crown Copyright
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From: Kisisilela 18] Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 8

MINISTI ] FENCE,
Main Building, Whitehall, London. SW1A ZHB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 214¢
{Switchboard} 0171 218 9000
{Fax) PN o e e

Your reference

Cur referance
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Date

3 September 1998

1 am writing with reference to your message left on the
Secretariat (Air Staff) answerphone on 2 September in which you
reported an unexplained aerial sighting observed on 21 August.
This office is the focal point within the MOD for correspondence
relating to 'unidentified flying objects'.

First I should explain that the Ministry of Defence examines
any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's alrspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "“UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported toc us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it 1is not the function of the MOD to provide
thie kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked
back through our sighting report files and can confirm that we
received no other reports of 'UFO' sightings for 21 August from
the London area, and we are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom's
airspace was breached by unauthorised military aircraft.

Nours Sinavoly Ropove WSSO OA

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/1999/1

o
From: [SEYSTSIAIEI8. Secretariat(Air Staff)2a1a, Room 82454y I %,
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE |

St

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 21407

(Switchboard) 0171 218 3000

(Fax)

Your referance

Qur reference
D/Sec{AS)/64/3
Date

3 September 1998

Thank you for your recent letter in which you were able to
explain the cause of your 'UFO sighting' of 26 July 1997 and your
more recent experience.

As I said in my letter to you of 11 August 1997, the Ministry
of Defence believes that rational explanations could be found for
most 'unexplained' sights on the sky, as has proved to be the case
in this instance. Thank vyou for letting us know the outcome of
your experiences.

Yows SQrdy,

a

© Crown Copyright
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From:qSecretariat {Air Staff) 2a1
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB o VU LS L

Telephona (Direct dial) G171 218 2140
{(Switchboard} ©171 218 9000
{Fax}

Your referance

Qur reference

Sutton-in-Ashfield D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Nottinghamshire Date
Hél'd 2 September 1998
Dear YSISISIAIEND

Thank you for your letter of 28 July in response to mine of
20 May.

In view of my reply to Q1 of your earlier letter, you will
understand why Q2 was not answered.

Turning to Q4, as I explained in my previous letter there was
no evidence to suggest anything of air defence concern occurred on
the nights in question in Rendlesham Forest. With this in mind,
and after nearly 18 years, I am unable to trace any information
about felling of trees in the area.

In Q7 you asked about the UK Government's policy in respect
of 'UFOs'. This is a national issue and determined by our own
Government of the day.

Finally, responding to Q8, the UK Government's interest in
reports of 'UFOs’' is limited to establishing any potential
military threat to the integrity of the UK's airspace. With that
in mind, any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' have always
been given the attention they deserve.

" Yéurs sincerely,
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Sutton-in-Ashfield
Nottinghamshire

40

Secretariat (Air staff) 2ZA 1A
“Room 8245
‘Ministry of defence

Main building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

Thank you for your letter of 20th may. I asked you a number of questions regarding RAF
Bentwaters, and RAF woodbridge. There were one or two questions that you did not answer,
numbers 2,4,7,8. Number 8 is very important to my research and I need an answer to the
question, may be it will help if I asked the question in a different way. As it ever been mod
policy to play down the subject of UFQ’s and to avoid attaching undue attention or publicity?.
I would be very grateful for any answers to the above. I look forward to hearing from you in
the near future.

4% July 1993

Your Sincerely

AN

- MINISTRY OF GEFENCE
| SEC(AS) 2
=4 AU

=
2 KT s oy
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From: QY=Ye:{[e]aIE“10) Secretariat {Air Staff) 2a1
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE N _
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB e

Telephone {Direct dial} 0171 218 2140

{(Switchboard) 0171 218 900
T ——

Your referance

Our refarence

utton in Ashfield D/Sec(As)/64/3

Nottinghamshire Date

i Thank you for your letter of 9 April, in which You asked a
number of questions” ip connection with 'unidentifijed flying
objects’,

Dear

2. You ask about RAF Bentwaters and RAf Woodbridge during an
alleged incident at the end of December 1980. Aa1l1l substantiated
evidence available at the time was looked at by those within the
Department with responsibility for air defence matters and the
Judgement was that nothing of air defence concern occurred on the

- nights in question. It is the policy of this and previous
Governments to neither confirm nor deny the Presence of nuclear
weapons at any site either past or present. The information is
being withheld under Exemption 1 of the Code of Practice on Access
to Government Informatior .

3 You also ask about the role of Secretariat(air Staff)2a. All
alleged sighting reports made to Ministry of Defence
establishments, including military bases, are forwarded to thig
Branch which is the MOD focal point for handling correspondence

pPersonnel.

4. You will know from earlier correspondence the extent of the
MOD's interest in the 'UFO' phenomenon. 71t is UK Government
policy that the air defence and air traffic implications of
‘unidentifjed flying objects' are the résponsibility of the MOD
and the Civil Aviation Authority respectively. Within the remit
placed upon the Mop in relation to thig Policy, action, asg
necessary is taken ip respect of any further investigation. Where

there is no evidence on an alleged incursion of the UK Air Defence
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5. Finally, you asked about he role of the Provost and Security
Service (P&SS) in respect of 'UFO reports'. The alleged
involvement of P&SS is frequently misunderstood. Until 1992 the
Flying Complaints Flight (FCF), part of the HQ P&SS(UK) based at
RAF Rudloe Manor, was the central coordination point for any 'UFO’
reports made to RAF stations by members of the public or service
personnel. TIts function was simply to record the details and pass
on the reports directly to Sec(AS)2a. Sec(AS)2a examined the
reports and decided, with advice as necessary from air defence
eéxperts and others, whether what was seen had defence
implications. The FCF involvement in the collection of 'UFO'
reports ceased in 1992 when all reports received by RAF stations
were sent instead directly to Sec(AS)2a. Since that date, the
extent of the FCF's involvement in the 'UFO" reporting process, in
common with all other RAF stations, is to note down the details of
any reports made to them from the local area and forward them to
Sec(AS)2a.

Yours sincerely,

© Crown Copyright
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Sutton in Ashfield
Nottinghamshire

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2A 1A
Room 8245

Ministry of Defence

i Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SWI1A 2HB

9 April 1998
Dear Sir/Madam

I am writing to you regarding the 28th December 1980 sighting at the twin base complex of RAF.
Bentwaters and R.A.F. Woodbridge in Suffolk. I have some questions that I hope you can answer for

me.
1. Were Nuclear weapons stored at R AF. Bentwaters?
2. Was R_A F. Bentwaters on full alert at the time, due to problems in Europe?
3. Who did the analysis, and on what basis did the Ministry conclude there was no threat? f
4. After the incident, why was a large section of the forest cut down?
.3 Is Section (2A 1A) simply a clearing house for UFQ reports, or is there a higher office which
disseminates reports beyond those which reached you?
‘6. How many military sightings have there been this year?

7. Has official British policy towards the UFO phenomenon been affected by Washington?

8. Why is it MOD policy to play down the subject of UFQ’s, and to avoid attaching undue
attention or publicity?
9. Are the Provost Security Service department still investigating UFQO’s?

1 look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours sincercly

© Crown Copyright
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COPYRIGHT — MOY TO BE REPRODVUCED PHOTOGRAPHE CALLY UITHOU;I PEHISSIDII L ] L1l 11
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Ll
< |
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (2W
Main Ruilding, Whitehall, LonNpON S.W.1 \

Telephone; wHliehall 7022, cxt.

Chur rrfereuce! : ?u Juﬂﬂ 1%5

Your refereiioe:

¥Mr langton bas ahown us your Jetter of the 15th June abuut Project Blue Book.

In the United Kingdom, the Air Force Department of the Ministry of Defoncs has
the primary respensibility for inv:stigating reports ¢f UF0s., aod the reasons
for this allogation of responsibility are exactly the same as in your case,

- wWe inveatigate every Case reported tc ue, and we use every assistance, civilian
as well &s militsry, availatile to us to identify a particulnr object., For example,
we have fraguantly used the resources of Kodak Ltd., to examine photographs, filma
and equipment submitted to ud. We do not, powever mainptain a spesial aclentific
staff for this purpese., It 18 snormally handled as part of the routine work of our
Air Force Technical Intelligence departaent. Uslike you, hovever, we do invesatipgate
siogle-cbeerver sightinga. Our results over the years are in iine with yours wisz,
in some 90X 0f cases investigated, we are able to oake a positive, rational
identification, in 10% ve are unable to do so because of insufficient data, =nd in
no gase have we unearthed any evidence of extra-terrostrial origin.

Our policy is to play down the subject of UFOs snd to avold attaching undue
atteption or publicity to it., As & result, we have pever had any sericus political
pressure to mount a& large-scale investigation such as Project Blue Boolk. Indeed,
the matter hag been raised only once in Parliement iz the ldst 5 or & years, and {
then only in a perfunctory wajy: S :

-

The apecific angwers to your queations are as followsi-—
a, No I
k. BHe
Ce ‘_Yes. a considerable number

4., we inveatigate aboul ) case m year but there are nthers whaich are not
reported to us, although sonetimes reported in the newepapers.

we should re delighted to diecuss the matter with Dr Hynek when he comes to
London and ne doubt you vill let us know in due courae when ha will be here.

Lisutenant Colonel John F. Spaulding,
Civil Branch,

Community Relations Division,

Office of Information,

Departacnt of the alr Force,
washington G

U-S.i.
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. o P}
y- DEPARTMENT OF THE. AIR FORCE ;él

WASHINGTON 2

PPPICE OF THE SEGRETARY

JUN 1 5 1985
Dear Mr. Langton:

In keeping vith the Air Force role for ths air dafense
of our country, we are responsible for tho investigation of
unidentitied flying objects (UFOs) reportsd in the skies OVer
the United Ststas. The name of this progran which is governed
by Alr Yorcoe Regulation 200-2 is Project Blue Book. A copy of
mmmmmﬂmmapmjectm;mynfmngﬂsﬁm
governing the progran are sttached for your infermation.

: We are intarested in obtaining the following information
on British UPC actlvity:

s a. Do you bave & Governflent program comparsble to our
. Project Blus Eookl 5 .
4“,.-’ b. If so, do you have u sclentific consultant?
7 ) o, Are thare civilien orgsaizations in your sountry wHeh
/e are dedicated to the stuldy of UFOs?
o7 ey — o : .
";j""""t’;"“’?’ %s® 1 Bow much UFO activity do you have in your country?
Tvaes /S purtats, .
Yar T Lok ¥ The Air Force scientific consultant to Project Blue Book,

lovwmians Bpée DOCLOX 54 ALLSD Hynek, is pleaning & trip to London in Septeaber,
While he is there, be would like to discuss this subject with

YOoue
Phank you for your time and cooperatlon oa this matter.

2 Atch
1. Rlus Book Report
2. AFR 200-2

Mr: R. A. Langteon
SAF{Air) Room &2k
Main Building
Ministry of Defense
Whitebhall

Londcn BW 1' w

Community Relatlions Divislon
0ffice of Information
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From: SIcI®il[e]aR“18] Secretariat{Air Staff)2a1a, Room 82 3}

Main Building, Whltehall London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax}

0

Your raference

n Qur reference
Hardwick, D/Sec(AS)/64/3

Cambridge. Date

40 B’August 1998

Thank you for your letter of 6 August in which you have asked
for any information +the MOD may be able to provide regarding a
'UFO' sighting on 1 November 1997 in the Suffolk area.

First it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of
Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that
the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identificatien service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

I have looked back through our sighting report files and I
can confirm that the MOD did not receive any sighting reports from
anywhere 1in the UK on 1 November 1997. I have also made enquiries
and have found that there were no military aircraft conductlng low
level flying training in that area on the date and time specified.

s sy,

© Crown Copyright
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Hardwick

Cambridge

40

6.8.98

I

My name is%ﬁﬂ am an accredited Investigator for the British Unidentified
Flying Obje iation (BUFORA). I am also ‘Regional Coordinator” for

BUFORA UFO investigators in East Anglia.

I have a report of unidentified flying objects from the Stonham Aspal area of Suffolk (52°
12’ N, 1° 10’E) at 06:25 on I November 1997. In order to assess the possibility that the
witnesses were reporting a sighting of military aircraft, are you able to tell me whether there
were any (air) exercises in progress at that time which originated from the Army base at
Wattisham. Also, anything in the area originating from RAF Marham or Coltishall?

I would be extremely grateful for this information , or for any other information you could
give me that you think may be helpful.

Yours faithfully,

BRI -, 2 [sTavor .

slC Wk _-
"ol O S;gﬁew\- *
40
Rae -
/
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w]=10 =10/ Secretariat{Air Staff)2ala, Room 82«
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehail, London SW1A 2HB

. .. Telephone (Direct dial} 0171 218 2140
) (Switchboard} 0171 218 9000

Yaur reference

Qur reference
D/Sec(AS)/64/3
Essex. Date

2‘8 August 1998

Thank you for your letter of 21 August addressed to the
Secretary of State for Defence regarding an alleged 'UFO'
incident. Your letter has been passed to this office as this 1is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
of this nature. I have been asked to reply.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was
seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there
is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United
Kingdom from an external military source, and to date no "UFO"
report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe
that rational explanations, such as aircraft 1lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide
this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

You asked specifically about an incident which is alleged to
have occurred at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in December
1980. When the Ministry of Defence was informed of the events in
question, all avallable substantiated evidence was looked at in
the usual manner by those within the MOD/RAF with responsibility
for air defence matters. The Jjudgement was that there was no
indication that a breach of the United Kingdom's air defences had
occurred on the nights in question. As there was no evidence to
substantiate an event of defence concern no further investigation
into the matter was necessary. Although a number of allegations
have subsequently been made about these reported events, nothing
has emerged over the last 17 years which has given us reason to
believe that the original assessment made by this Department was

incorrect.
Yous SMDAY

© Crown Copyright
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 MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE UNIT

| - 5222
To_sec (AS) 2 Ref No /1998 -
| Date 24 ;/ ? / 18
The Secretary of State,/ | has received the

attached letter from a member of the public. It has not been
acknowledged by this office.

- Please send a reply on behalf of the Minister concerned. All
Ministers attach importance to such letters being answered promptly,
your reply should therefore be sent within 20 working days of the date
of this minute. If, exceptionally, this should prove impossible an
interim reply should be sent within the same timescale.

A new Open Government Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information came into force on in January 1997. All
replies to members of the public must be in accordance with the
procedures set out in the Code. A full explanation of the Code of
Practice is contained in DCI(Gen) 54/98: further “information is

available from DOMD on ectin

| Under the Citizens' Charter, Departments are now required to
keep records of their performance. All branches and Agencies are
required to keep information on the number of requests for
information which refer to the Code of Practice including details of
the correspondent and the nature and date of the reply. In addition, the
Department is required to provide a record of the total number of letters
from members of the public and provide statistics (which may be used
on a valid sample) of its performance in providing replies within their
published targets. |

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on
the accuracy of your branch records on correspondence will-hye
performed throughout the year. | - .
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21 August, 1998,

— fow this country is run by a government which has a more open policy with it's
electorate, I feel that I can now take the opportunity to ask the Ministry Of Defence whether it is now
able to reveal more about the incident involving a UFO at the USAF/RAF base of Woodbridge, Suffolk, in
December of 1980. As my husband himself witnessed something close to the area at around the same date,
we have always taken a close interest in the case. I would like to know why the Ministry denied any
knowledge of the incident at the time, when it was later revealed via the release of a document through the
United States Freedom Of Information Act, that it had a memo relating to the incigent dated January 13,
1980, I would also be interested to know why the Ministry feels that the incident was regarded as having
been "of no defence significance,” when clearly there certainly was concern at the time, as the airbase was
holding the biggest nuclear arsenal in northern Europe. Would you be willing to allow the rest of the
documents, tapes, and photographs relating to the incident to now be made public? The case is now nearly
eighteen years old, and I feel that the general public is well able to cope with whatever findings were
made, and the opinion that the Government holds on this incident. I hope that you can answer my
questions, and look forward to your reply.

Yours faithﬁjlli, -

© Crown Copyright
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